9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor
Parts Catalog

Bur 7-1252

Reprinted







1-1

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor
Parts Catalog

Bur 7-1252

F00016

F00017

MK96J063

The 9370 and 9380 units first became available June, 1995.
The 9390 unit first became available January, 1997.

Bur 7-1252 Copyright © 1998 Case Corporation

CASE and CASE IH are registered trademarks of Case Corporation Issued December, 1998



1-2 9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor
LOCATION OF SERIAL AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

Please use the horizontal lines provided to record these important serial numbers and product identification number.

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

ENGINE SERIAL NUMBER

TRANSMISSION SERIAL NUMBER

FRONT AXLE SERIAL NUMBER

F00249 F00251



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-3
PICTORIAL SECTION INDEX

GENERAL 1

F951116

FUEL SYSTEM

F951117

B | ECTRICAL

F951118

STEERING

F951119

I PO\VER TRAIN

F951120

BRAKES

Fo951121

B |YDRAULIC

oo ~N OO O &~ WD

F951122

1 cHAssIS 9

F951123

:\[l\]LE)I\l/EH)E(RICAL 1 0

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-4 9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor
GENERAL INFORMATION

Indexes

Section 1 of this catalog contains a SN and P.I.N.
location guide, alphabetical index, pictorial index of
the sections included, and pictorial index(es) for
quick location of hoses and tubes (and other sys-
tem components in some catalogs). An alphabeti-
cal index also appears at the beginning of each
section. Section 10 is the Numerical Index which
lists all part numbers in alpha/numeric order with
their page location and reference number.

Illustrations

The arrangement of this parts catalog is for easy
identification of parts. All parts are illustrated in “ex-
ploded views” in proper relation to each other. Ref-
erence numbers used in the illustrations refer to
those on the text pages. The text pages list refer-
ence number, part number, part description and the
quantity required.

Abbreviations

P.I.N. “Product Identification Number”
SN “Serial Number”

NSS “Not Serviced Separately” in the part number
column indicates this part is not available for ser-
vice.

REF “Reference” in the part number column indi-
cates this part has special service information. The
page where this information can be found is given
in the part description column.

UAR “Use As Required” in the quantity required col-
umn indicates the number of parts used is deter-
mined by service needs.

Right-Hand and Left-Hand Identification

The reference to right-hand and left-hand in this
catalog is identified by the operator standing at the
rear of the basic unit (without rear attachment),
looking toward the front of the machine (in normal
forward travel). For pages covering any machine
attachments, right-hand and left-hand are defined
by the operator sitting in the position for proper op-
eration of the attachment.

Catalog Revisions and Supplements

Changes to the product may make it necessary
to revise or add pages to this catalog. A cover
sheet will list all pages released in a revision or
supplement. Each new or revised page will have a
new issue date. All revised and new pages must be
put into the parts catalog as soon as they are re-
ceived.

Parts Orders

Orders must specify product model, all neces-
sary serial numbers, correct part number, complete
description, quantity required, method of shipment,
and shipping address.

Text Format Explanation

An assembly may contain service items. The
component parts of an assembly or subassembly
are indented. The quantity required column lists the
number of assemblies required for a completed
machine, and the number of components required
in a complete assembly or subassembly.

The example below illustrates the use of indents
and other text page elements explained on this

page.

HYDRAULIC FILTER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
1 D4356734 FILTER ASSEMBLY - hydraulic oil, P.I.N. 7534840 and after ... ............ 1

D61903 HEAD ASSEMBLY -filter . ... e e 1
2 NSS HEAD - filter, order D61903 head assembly .. ..................... 1
3 D58199 VALVE - bypass . .. ..o e 1

D43800 KIT - filter element, replaces D35700 element kit . . .................... 1
4 NSS ELEMENT - filter, order D43800 element kit ....................... 1
5 A27994 O-RING - filter ... 1
6 D61948 HOUSING filter . ... ... e e 1
7 REF CANOPY - ROPS, order from Machinery Price List .. .................. 1
8 843065C1 HOSE - 3353 mm (132 inch) long, reservoirtopump ..................... 1
9 113-323 BOLT -hex, 7716 NC x 1-3/4inch. ........ ... ... .. . i 2
10 814-8030 BOLT -hex,8-1.25 X380 MM, ... ..ttt e e i e e 4



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-5

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
A (o

AIr ClEaNETr ... e 2-13 Cab (continued)

Air Conditioning and Heater FIoOrmats ..o 9-47
Compressor ASsembly ......c..ooccveveeenienen. 9-107 Frame ....ccveeeiiie e 9-39
Compressor Mounting and Drive ............ 9-105 HeadliNer ......ooviiieeie e, 9-69
External Components .........cccccevviieennnnne 9-95 Heater Plumbing.........occcieiiiieniinnnee, 9-101
FIRErS e 9-93, 9-95 InsSUlation ........occeeeeiiiee s 9-45, 9-47
Internal Components........ccccccveeeeeiieiccnnnns 9-97 Mirror, INSIAE ....vvveeeeeeeeeeeeeccceeeeee e 9-65
Module AsSemDBIY.......ccceeviiiiiiiieiiiieeen, 9-93 Mirrors, OUSIAE .....ceeeviiieeeiiiieee e, 9-39
Plenum ... 9-99 MOUNES .. 9-43
Plumbing, Air Conditioning...............cc..... 9-103 Radio ... 4-57
Plumbing, Heater .........ccooviiiiiiiiieenn, 9-101 Rear Window........cooociieeiiiiieiees e 9-39

Air Induction System........cccoeiiiiiiiiiinnne 2-11 Storage DelXue.......cccoveveieiiniiiiieeeee 9-91

Alternator SUN ViSOr it 9-91
ASSEMDIY (o, 4-47 Windshield.......cccooiviieii e, 9-39
Mounting ....coeviviiieiiie e 4-43, 4-45 Cables

Area Meter.....ooo e 4-35 Battery ..o, 4-37

Axle Assembly Parking Brake.......cooooeiiiiiiiiiiee 7-7
Differential and Carrier Shift, SynchroShift..........cccccoiviine 6-111

With Limited Slip......cccccvveeen... 6-161 - 6-165 Caliper Assembly, Brake
Without Limited Slip......cc......... 6-157, 6-159 With Parking Brake..........ccccceiiviieeeennnnen. 7-15
Housing and Wheel Hub ............c............ 6-153 Without Parking Brake.........ccccocieiennnen. 7-13
Planetary ... 6-155 Cap, FUEl ..o, 3-3
AXxle CoOliNG ..evvviiieiieeeeee e 6-167 Center Link, Frame .......ccccoviiviiiiniiieee e 9-29
Cigar Lighter ....ccceeeiiiieeeeeeeen, 4-3, 4-5
B Circuit Breakers, Overhead...........cccceeeennnee. 4-15

Battery and Cables .......cccoocviieiiiiiiiieeeeen, 4-37 Circuit Breakers and Solenoids, System...... 4-17

Belt, Fan, Engine Cooling......ccccoeeceeevernnnenn. 2-21 Cleaner, Ail .. 2-13

Block Heater ........ceiviieeeeiieiieeeee e 2-19 Cluster, Instrument..........cccceeeeiiiiieeiee e, 4-31

Blower Motor, Cab Heater..........ccccceeveennneen. 9-97 Clutch Assembly, PTO.......ccuueeee. 6-137 - 6-143

Box, Operators Manual.............. 9-41, 9-57, 9-59 Clutch Mounting, PTO.....ccoociviiiiiiiiieeene 6-135

BoX, Storage ....ccoevveieieiee e, 9-109 Cold Start, Ether .....ueeeviieiieiecieieeee e, 2-15

Brake, Master Compressor Mounting, Air Conditioning .... 9-105
Caliper Assembly Console

With Parking Brake.......ccccccoveeeriiiieennnn. 7-15 Control, Power Shift ........oeeiiiiiiveeiieieinnee. 9-57
Without Parking Brake..........ccccoovieeenn. 7-13 Control, SynchroShift .........ccccoeieininnen. 9-59
Controls, 9370....cuuueeiiiiieeee e 7-3 Control, Power Shift, ROPS ..................... 9-61
Controls, 9380 and 9390..........cccceeeeveeevnnnnnn. 7-5 Control, Synchroshift, ROPS.................... 9-63
Master Cylinder Controls
System, 9370 ...cooviiiiii e 7-9 Brake
System, 9380 and 9390 .........cccceeeernnee 7-11 9370 e e 7-3
Brake, Parking .......occoeeeiiniiiiiieec e, 7-7 9380 and 9390......ccoevvieveeiieeeeeee e 7-5
Breather Cap, FU€l ......vvvveeveeeieiiieeeee 3-3 Engine Throttle ... 3-11
Mode, Power Shift........ccovvveeeiiiiiiiiieenees 6-105
C Power Takeoff ..., 6-133

Cab Pulser, Power Shift.......cccooevvvveeiiiiiinnnnnnn. 6-107
BIOWET .. 9-97 Shift, Power Shift........coooiiiiii 6-103
Box, Operators Manual .................... 9-57, 9-59 Throttle and Decelerator, Cab.................... 3-7
Control Console, Power Shift.................... 9-57 Throttle, BROPS ... 3-9
Control Console, SynchroShift.................. 9-59 Transmission Clutch.........cccccoiviinnnns 6-113
107011 £ TP 9-91 Coolant Recovery System ........cccoeeuuneenn. 2-5,2-7
Doorand Latch ......cceeeeeeiviiieeiiiiiieeeeees 9-51 Cooler, Hydraulic Oil, 9370 and 9380.......... 8-13
[ (o To ] gl d P= 1 (= R 9-47 Cooler, Hydraulic Oil, High Output............... 8-15

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-6 9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
C F

Cooler and Mounting, Oil......cccceeeiieeriniinnnn. 8-41 Filters (continued)

Cylinder, Brake Air, ENGINE ..o 2-13
Master, 9370, Single Stage.........ccccceeernnee 7-17 Enging Oil...coueeeeiiiee e, 2-21
Master, 9380 and 9390, Dual Stage ......... 7-19 T 1Y 2-21

Cylinder, Hydraulic Hydraulic Oil.......ccoooviiiiiiiiieeieeee 8-35
Assembly, Three Point Hitch..................... 8-93 TransmisSioN .....coccvueeeeeeiiieieee e, 8-35, 8-37
StEENING. . e 5-17 Water Conditioning........ccceveeeiiiieenieennneen. 2-21

Floor Plates, Cab ......ccoovvieiiiiiiiiiieieeee 9-47
D Floor Plates, ROPS........ccoooiiieieeee 9-49

Decals...cooiieeiiiiiieieee e 9-115 - 9-121 Floormats ....ceveeeii e 9-47

Decelerator controls ......cc.eeeeeveiieeeeniiiiieneeene 3-7 Frame, Cab.....ccccooviiiiii e, 9-39

Differential Frame, Front ..., 9-25
With Limited Slip ...ccvveeeveeeeeeinnnnn. 6-161 - 6-165 Frame, Rear.....cccoooviiiiieeeeee e, 9-29
Without Limited Slip .........cceeueeene 6-157, 6-159 Frame, ROPS ..., 9-41

Dipstick, Transmission, Oil .............. 6-115, 6-119 Front and Rear Warning Lamps..........ccccc..... 4-49

Disconnect, Quick, Hydraulic...........cccuee... 8-67 Fuel, Breather.......coooviieeeeieeiiieee e 3-3

Dome Lamp ....coccciieieeee e 9-69 Fuel Cap, Fill....ceeeeeee e 3-3

Door and Latch, Cab .........coeevivivvvneiiiiieiienn. 9-51 FUuel Fiter... oo 2-21

Drawbar ..o 9-21

Drive Shaft Assemblies G
Power Shift.......cooieiii e 6-129 Gauge Panel......ccccocoeiiniiiieeeee, 4-33, 4-35
SynchroShift......cceeiiii e, 6-131 Gear Pump Assembly, 9370 and 9380......... 8-29

Drive Shafts and Mounting ..........cccceeeuneee.. 6-127 Gear Pump Assembly, High Output.............. 8-31

Grille, Front ....c.oovviiee e, 9-35
E Ground Speed SENSOr .......ueeveeeeeeeeeeeiieceinens 4-77

Electric Shift Assembly, Traction Control ...6-171

Engine Components H
Block Heater ......coovvvveeeeeiiiieeeee e 2-19 Handle, Side Grab ........coeeiviiiiiiiiiiiieieees 9-39
Coolant Recovery System ................... 2-5,2-9 Harness - Electrical
Cooler and Mounting, Oil ........ccceeviveennn. 8-41 Auxilary Power, Cab.........cccccovieennns 4-3, 4-5
Ether Starting System........ccccooiiiiinnneen. 2-15 Blower MOtor ......ccoiv i 9-97
Exhaust System .......ccccooviiiiiii, 2-17 Control, Traction Differential...................... 4-71
Fan.... 2-21 ENGINE e, 4-19
Filters Frame, Front.....ccoooiviiiiieen, 4-27

A e e 2-13 Frame, Rear ....ccccoviviiiiiiieeeen, 4-29
FUel . 2-21 Front Headlamp.......cccovvemeeeereeeiiieeccenes 4-25
Ol e 2-21 Lower Cab, Power Shift........ccccoviiieiiinnnnen. 4-5
Water Conditioning........cccceeeeiiiieeennnnne 2-21 Lower Cab, SynchroShift...........cccceeeennneen. 4-3
Flywheel HouSING......cooovviieeiiiniieee e, 2-21 Lower ROPS, Power Shift.........ccoceveennnen. 4-9
HaMESS.. .o 4-19 Lower ROPS, SynchroShift..........ccccceneeee. 4-7
Heater, BIOCK ....cooviiveeieeieeiieeiee e 2-19 Overhead, Cab.......cceeevevieeeiieeiieeeeeeeeeee, 4-11
Mounts and Attaching Parts...........ccc....... 2-21 Overhead, ROPS ..., 4-13
Starter Assembly.......ccccveeiiiiiieennn. 4-39, 4-41 Tail Lamp..oo e 4-51
Throttle CoNtrols ........cccoccceeeeiiiieneieeen, 3-11 Three Point Hitch..........occcveeennnen. 4-79, 4-81

Ether Starting System........ccccovviiiiiiiinnn. 2-15 Transmission, Power Shift...........ccccoeueee. 4-21

Evaporator Core, Air Conditioner ................. 9-95 Transmission, SynchroShift....................... 4-23

Exhaust System.......ccoooiiiieee 2-17 Headliner, Cab......ccueeviiiiiiiiiiiiceeeieeee 9-69

Heater and Air Conditioning
F Compressor ASSEMDBIY .....cccovvvveeeeriiieenn. 9-107

Fan and Fan Belts, Engine.......cccccceviieeenn. 2-21 Compressor Mounting and Drive............. 9-105

Filters External Components......cccccceeveveeeiiccennnns 9-95
Air, Cab ., 9-93 - 9-97 ] (=Y 9-93 - 9-97

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-7

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
H H
Heater and Air Conditioning (continued) Hydraulic Valves (continued)
Internal Components.........ccccceeeevieeeennen. 9-97 Remote Load Check Assembly ...... 8-77 - 8-81
Module ASSEMDIY......ceuveeeiiiiiiieeiiiiieeeee 9-93 Section With “B” Port Lock/Float ..... 8-59- 8-65
PlenuUm ... 9-99 Section With Float ........ccccueeerieenennn. 8-51, 8-53
Plumbing, Air Conditioning............ccccc.... 9-103 Section With Priority and Float ........ 8-55, 8-57
Plumbing, Heater .......cccccovviiieiiiiiennn, 9-101 Steering Control .......cccovvieeieniiieeceen, 5-15
Heater, Engine BIOCK.........ccccoeviiniiiieniien, 2-19
Hitch, Three Point |
Category Il and IV Conversion Kit...9-17, 9-19 Ignition Lock and Key........cceevviiiieiiiininiennnn. 5-3
Controls, Electronic.......cccccvvvieeeiiininnennn. 8-91 Ignition SWItCh ... 5-9
Cylinder Assembly .......ccccevviiiiniiiiiinennn, 8-93 Injector Assembly, Ether Start ..................... 2-15
Cylinders and Lower Lift Arms.............. 9-3, 9-5 Instrument Cluster........cccooieiiniiieeeeeen, 4-31
Drawbar ... 9-21 Instrument Panel, Cab .........ccccevvieeiiinneen. 9-53
High Pressure Reducing Valve.................. 8-99 Instrument Panel, ROPS..........ccccoeeeiinneen. 9-55
Lift LiNKS c.vvveeeeeeeeiee e 9-13, 9-15
Link MOUNES ... 9-9 L
Locking BlocK.......cooviiuiieiiiiiiiieiiieeeeee 9-11 Lamps
Quick Hitch Coupler.....cceeeeeeeiecnnnnes 9-17, 9-19 Cab and Rear WorkK.......cceueeviviiieiveeereeene, 4-49
Relief ValVe ... 8-99 Console llllumination .......cccceeveeeeeee. 4-11, 9-65
Rockershaft.......ccooviiieiiie 9-11 DOME .ot 4-11
System, Electronic Controlled................... 8-87 Field, Rear......ccooeeiiiiiiiee e 4-29
Upper and Lower Link Mounts.............. 9-5, 9-7 Front Frame Work ........cccooemiiieeiineeeeene 4-55
Valve Assembly, Hitch ..................... 8-95, 8-97 Gauge Panel .......cccccevvviieeeencieenn. 4-33, 4-35
Valve System, Electronic Controlled......... 8-83 (111 L= N 4-51
Valve System, Electronic Controlled......... 8-85 [ [5¥= o 1 F= T o] o J R 4-25
Hitch, Without Three Point Headliner, Cab ......ccovvvieviiiiiieee e, 9-69
Drawbar ... 9-21 Side Markers ......cccceeeiiiiiieeeeneeeee e, 4-53
HaNGer ... 9-21 Stop and Tail .....ccccveeeeeeeeeiieiiciens 4-29, 4-51
Hood and Support ......ccccccvvveveeeeeeenenn. 9-21, 9-33 Three Point Hitch.......ocueeiiiieienns 4-77, 8-91
Horn and Mounting .......ccooveiiinniieneeee, 4-73 Warning Flasher.......cccooiiiiiinieiieen, 4-49
Housing and Wheel Hub.............ccccce e 6-153 Lighter, Cigar ......ccoovviieeeiiieee e, 4-3, 4-5
Hub Bolted Duals.........ccccoeviieviiiniienceeee 6-175 Lines and Filter System ........cccccvviiiieieinnneen. 3-3
Hub Bolted Triples ......ccccovimreeeeeeeeeieeeeees 6-177
Hydraulic Circuit Systems M
Filter Circuit......cccoeeiiiieiiieeees 8-5 - 8-11 Master Brake
QOil Cooler and Filter Circuit.............. 8-13, 8-15 Caliper Assembly ........cccceeverinneenn. 7-13, 7-15
Pump Circuit .....ccceeeveeiiiieeeeeeeeee 8-3-8-7 Controls, 9370 .....eueeeeeeeeeei e e 7-3
Coupler CirCuit ....uvveeeeeeeeeiiecccieeeeeeeeeeen 8-17 Controls, 9380 and 9390 ........cccccveeeeeeenennn. 7-5
Hydraulic Disconnect, QUICK.........c.ccoevvrnnen. 8-67 Master Cylinder, 9370 Single Stage......... 7-17
Hydraulic Motor Oil Return Kit.................... 8-101 Master Cylinder, 9380 and 9390
Hydraulic Oil Filter Assembly............... 8-35, 8-37 Dual Stage ...cooevveeeeeiieee e, 7-19
Hydraulic Pump Assembly.........ccoccoieeeennnen. 8-23 System, 9370 ..o 7-9
Hydraulic ReServoir .......cccooceeeiineeeneeee, 8-33 System, 9380 and 9390 ........ccccveeeerrnnenn. 7-11
Hydraulic Valves Meter, Ar€a .....eeeeveeeeeee e 4-35
{1007 o 8-95, 8-97 Mirror, Rear View, Inside, Cab..................... 9-65
PrOFY .o 8-39 Mirror, Rear View, Outside, Cab.................. 9-39
Priority Kit, With Load Check.......... 8-71 - 8-75 Mirror, Rear View, ROPS..........coovvvvveeerieen 9-41
(R T=To [§ o] o H PRI 8-99 Monitor Mount .........oocceeieiii e, 9-37
R T=] 1= TR 8-99 Motors, Electric
Remote Assembly Inlet Cover ......... 8-67, 8-69 Blower, Cab.......oooovvveeiiiiiiiee s 9-97
Remote Assembly With Load Locks 8-47, 8-49 Electric Shift, Traction Control................ 6-171
Remote Assembly Without Load Locks ....8-45 Windshield Wiper, Front........ccoccceveeineen. 4-67

Bur 7-1252

Issued December, 1998



1-8 9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
M S

Motors, Electric (continued) Seat, Operators
Windshield Wiper, Rear .......ccccccceeveeeeenn. 4-69 72| 9-71, 9-85

Mounting Deluxe Air Suspension.........cc........ 9-71 - 9-81
AIr Cleaner ... 2-11 ViINYL e 9-83 - 9-89
Cab and ROPS ... 9-43 Sensor
ENGINe ..o 2-21 Fuel Level......coeiiiiiee e 3-5
Hitch, Upper and Lower Link................ 9-7,9-9 Ground Speed.......ccooviiiciviiiier e 4-77
MONIEOF e 9-37 Proximity, Clutch ........cccooviieiiiees 6-113

Muffler and Exhaust System..........ccccoecneeeen. 2-17 Speed, MPH ......oooviiiieeeee, 4-21, 4-23

Thermostat, Cab.........ccevveeiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee, 9-99

(0] Shroud, Radiator Fan.........cccceeeeeeieeeeeneen. 2-3, 2-7

Oil Cooler and Mounting.........cccoeevcveeeeeennnen. 8-41 Solenoids, Ether Injection ........cccooccieeeinnnen. 2-15
Oil Filter, ENgGiNe ..cccoveiiieiiieieeeeee e 2-21 Speaker, Radio.....ccoooeevciiiiiiee e, 4-57
Starter Assembly........cccoeeviieeiiininenn. 4-39, 4-31

P Steering Column Assembly.........cccceeee.. 5-7, 5-9

Parking Brake ..o 7-7 Steering Column Lower Shaft.........cccccoennee. 5-5

Pedal Steering Control Valve........cccccvevicieeeeenee. 5-15
Brake......ooeiiiiiee e 7-5 Steering Cylinder .......ccevvviiiieiiiieee e 5-17
ClutCh .. 6-113 Steering Cylinder Mounting.........ccccceeeeennee. 5-19

Potentiometer, Three Point Hitch 4-79, 4-81, 8-91 Steering System Hydraulics,

Power Takeoff 9370 and 9380 .....cceeviiiieerrrieeee e 5-11
Clutch Assembly .......cccveeveeinnen. 6-137 - 6-143 Steering System Hydraulics, 9390................ 5-13
Clutch Mounting ......coocveeeiiiiiiieeeiieen, 6-135 Steering Wheel and Column.........ccccceeevnneenn. 5-3
CONtIOIS. .. 6-133 SUN VISOF weviiiiiieieeeee e 9-91
Drive Shaft Assemblies........cccccoceeeeeenne 6-147 Switch
Drive Shaft Mounting .......cccccceviiieennns 6-145 Air, Restriction ... 2-7
Transfer Case Assembly.............. 6-149, 6-151 Air Conditioning, High Pressure............... 9-103

Pulser Control, Power Shift ...........cccuueee. 6-107 Air Conditioning, Low Pressure............... 9-103

Pump AXxle CoOoliNG ..coveeieiiieeieeee e 6-163
Hydraulic, Assembly ........ccccccevvriienieennnen. 8-23 Blower Motor, Cab........cooeevieiveeeeiiiieeeennnnn. 9-97
Hydraulic, Gear.......ccccceiviieieiiiiieee e 8-29 (01191 (o] o T 1Y, 1o {0 6-113
Hydraulic, Piston........ccccoocoeeeinnnen. 8-25, 8-27 Coolant, Engine Temperature.................... 4-19

Dash Lamp..cceeeeeeeeiiecceeeeee e 4-11
R Differential ..o 4-71

Radiator and Attaching Parts................... 2-5,2-9 (] 101 0 0 =Y U 5-9

Radiator Mounting and Shroud................ 2-3,2-7 Engine Oil Pressure .........ccccceeeennnes 4-33, 4-35

= o [ o R 4-57 Ether Injection ........coccciiiiiee e 4-11

Remote Hydraulics Flasher ... 4-75
Load Check Valve Assembly .......... 8-77 - 8-81 Fuel, SeNSOr......covviiiie e, 3-5
Priority Kit, With Load Check........... 8-71 - 8-75 Hi-Lo, SynchroShift ..........cccccceiennnnen. 4-3, 4-7
Quick Disconnect Coupler Assembly........ 8-67 Hydraulic Oil Filter, Restriction........ 8-35, 8-37
Section With “B” Port Lock/Float.....8-59 - 8-65 Hydraulic Oil Temperature, High............... 8-35
Section With Float..........ccoovvvveneeenns 8-51, 8-53 Hydraulic Oil Temperature, Low................ 4-27
Section With Priority and Float......... 8-55, 8-57 To] 01110 o 1SR 5-9
Valve Assembly, with Load Locks....8-47, 8-49 Master Lamp .....ccoovvvecniiiieeieneeeeeen, 4-7 - 4-11
Valve Assembly, without Load Locks........ 8-45 Mode Lever, Power Shift.......ccccoovvevvnnnnnn. 6-105
Valve Inlet Cover.....ovevrivrieenceieeeenee. 8-67, 8-69 Neutral Start, Power Shift...........ccccvvuneee.. 6-105
HydrauliC......occveeeeiiieee e 8-33 Parking BraKe.........ocoocveeiniieniiinieeeeeen, 7-7

Reservoir Proximity, Clutch ........cccovieiiiiiees 6-113
Windshield Washer.........cccceeeeiieivevnieeenees 4-65 PTO, Micro, Neutral...........ccoevveeieriiinnnnnn.. 6-133

PTO, Micro, Tachometer........ccccceveeuun... 6-133
Rear WIper ...oeeveeeee et 4-11
Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-9

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
S T
Switch (continued) Transmission (continued)
Restriction, Air. ... 2-11 Shift Lever Cables, SynchroShift............ 6-111
Skip-Shift, Power Shift Transmission...... 6-103 Lo T 1= 1o 9-109
Solenoid, Starter ........cccvveeeeiieieeviieeeeeeeees 4-19
Speed, SeNSOr .....uuveeeeeeeeiie s 4-21, 4-23 Vv
Starter, Magnetic Relay .........ccccceveennnen. 4-19 Valves
Temperature, Engine Coolant................... 4-19 Air Conditioner
Thermostat, Cab .......cccoeiiiiiiiie, 9-99 (070] 011 o] ISR 9-95
Three Point Hitch ........evvvievieieee 4-79 EXpansion......cccccceeeeeee e 9-103
Time Base Flasher Assembly ................... 4-75 Axle Cooling .....ccovvvveeeeeiiiiiieeenn. 6-167, 6-169
Transmission Filter, Restriction................. 4-27 Hydraulic
Transmission Filter, Temperature, High....4-19 Hitch, Three Point.......c.covvvuueenen.ns 8-95, 8-97
Turn Signal........coov e 5-7 PrOFtY ..o 8-39
Windshield Wiper/Washer..........cccccceeeeunen. 5-9 Priority Kit, With Load Check....... 8-71 - 8-75
Reducing......cccoe v 8-99
T Relief . 8-99
Tail Lamp oo e 4-51 Remote Assembly.........ccccceeneeee 8-45 - 8-49
Three Point Hitch Remote Assembly Inlet Cover .............. 8-67
Controls, Electronic.......cccceeeevveieevveeeriennnes 8-91 Remote Load Check Assembly ..8-77 - 8-81
Cylinder AssembBly .......ccccvieieiiiiieiiien, 8-93 Remote Valve Assembly
High Pressure Reducing Valve................. 8-99 Section with “B” Port
Hitch System, Electronic Controlled.......... 8-87 Lock/Float.......ccccvviriiinennne 8-59 - 8-65
Hitch System, Manual Controlled.............. 8-89 Section with Float..................... 8-51, 8-53
Relief Valve ..o 8-99 Section with Priority/Lock......... 8-55, 8-57
Valve Assembly .......ccccooiiiieiininnenn. 8-95, 8-97 Steering Control .......ccccceeevviiieeeenen. 5-15
Valve System, Electronic Three Point Hitch
1070]41170]|[=Yo B 8-83, 8-85 Control ...ceee i 8-95, 8-97
Throttle and Decelerator Control, Cab............ 3-7 Pressure Reducing .......cccccoeeviiieneennen. 8-99
Throttle Controls, ROPS........covvveiiiiiiieeees 3-9 LR L= [T=] R 8-99
Traction Control Shuttle....ee s 8-83, 8-85
Differential........ccoeevveeivvnieiiinienne. 6-161 - 6-165 Water, Cab Heater ......cccoooevvvvvvveeiinieenn. 9-101
Electric Shift Assembly ........ccccovviiieennn. 6-171 ViSO, SUN ceveiiiieieeeeee e 9-91
HarNEsS......viiei e 4-71
Switch, Differential, On-Off ........cc............. 4-71 w
Transmission Warning Lamp Assembly .......ccccccevviiieenennns 4-49
Assy, Power Shift......c.cccocovvenininen. 6-7 - 6-33 Water Conditioner Filter..........cccoeeeeereeeinnee. 2-21
Assy, SynchroShift, 12 Speed ....... 6-35 - 6-65 Weights
Assy, SynchroShift, 24 Speed ..... 6-67 - 6-101 Front ... 9-111
Clutch Control .........ceeeivieeiiiie e, 6-113 REar.. oo e 9-113
Dipstick, Oil Check........ccceeuueeeenn. 6-115, 6-119 Wheel, Steering .....ccovvveieeeiiiiiiieee e 5-3
Lubrication Wheels
To Cooler, Power Shift ........ccccevveeeenn. 6-115 9370 With Spacer Band Duals ............... 6-173
To Cooler, SynchroShift .........cc.cceeee. 6-119 Hub Bolted Duals ........ccceeeeeiiiieneeeen. 6-175
To PTO Transfer Case, Power Shift....6-123 Hub Bolted Triples........cccceevvvriierreeeennn. 6-177
To PTO Transfer Case, SynchroShift..6-125 Windshield Washer.......ccccceeeeeiieivveeeieeeeeenee 4-65
Mode Control Assembly, Power Shift ..... 6-105 Windshield Wipers
Mounting, Power Shift..........ccccceiiiiiinnnns 6-3 Drive Assembly, Front........ccccccevviiiiennnnns 4-67
Mounting, SynchroShift............ccccoiiennnis 6-5 Drive Assembly, Rear........cccceeviiiiienennnns 4-69
Oil Filter Assembly .......ccccvveeeviineenn. 8-35, 8-37 Front Wiper......cceeee e 4-59
Pulser Control Assembly, Power Shift ....6-107 Rear WiIper ....coueveveii e 4-63
Shift Controls, Power Shift.......ccccoe........ 6-103 Side WIPers .....cccccvvvereieeeeeee e 4-61
Shift Levers, SynchroShift....................... 6-109
Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-10

43174 10 JITNVHAAH

H37002 110

1914041



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-11

PICTORIAL INDEX
MAIN HYDRAULICS
9370 and 9380 Only
REF DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 Oil Coolerto Filter HOSE . . .. .o e 8-13
5 Hydraulic Pump Supply TUDE . . ... . e 8-13
6 Priority Valve to Filter Tube . . . . . .. .o e 8-13
7 Gear Pump Outlet HOSE . .. . .o e 8-5
8 Steering Sensing HOSE . . ... o e 8-5
9 Hydraulic Control Valve Supply HOSE . . ... .o oo e 8-3
10 Hydraulic Control Valve Supply Tube . . ... ... e 8-3
11 Hydraulic Return HOSe. . . . .. oo e 8-3
12 Gear Pump Inlet EIbow TUDE. . . . ... i e 8-5
13 Gear Pump Inlet Tube . . . ... e 8-5
14 Hydraulic Pump Pressure Sensing HOSe. . . . .. ...t e e e 8-3
15 Hydraulic Control Valve Drain HOSe .. . ... .. ot e 8-3
16 Hydraulic Pump Supply HOSE . . ... oo e 8-3
17 Hydraulic Return Tube. . . . ..o e 8-3

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-12

d3171d U0 OIMNYHAAH AN

dIWNd DIMNYYOAR

H37000 110

/
YNV OFINVHAAH Ol

JATVA TOHLNOD
ONIH331S OL

H31714 710 DNNVYEAAH

_/ oL

JATVA TOHLNOD
ONIH3I31S OL

MS96M036



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-13

PICTORIAL INDEX
*HIGH OUTPUT MAIN HYDRAULICS

REF DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 Oil Coolerto Filter HOSE . ... oo e 8-15
5 Hydraulic Pump Supply Tube . . ... o e e 8-15
6 Charge Pressure TUDE . ... .o e e e 8-15
7 GearPump Outlet HOSE . ... e 8-9
8 Steering SensiNg HOSE . ... oo e e e 8-9
9 Hydraulic Control Valve Supply HOSe . . ... ..o e e 8-7
10 Hydraulic Control Valve Supply Tube . . ... . e e 8-7
11 Hydraulic Return HOSe. . . . .. oo e e e 8-7
12 GearPump Inlet Elbow Tube. . . ... ... e e 8-9
13 GearPump Inlet Tube . . . ... e e 8-9
14 Hydraulic Pump Pressure Sensing HOSe. . . . .. ...t e e 8-7
15 Hydraulic Control Valve Drain HOSe . .. ... .ot e 8-7
16 Hydraulic Pump Supply HOSE . . . ..o e e 8-7
17 Hydraulic Return TUbe. . . . .o e e e e e 8-7
18 Priority Valve Hose to Return Hose. . . . ... e 8-9
19 Steering Control SUPPIY. . . . oot e e 8-9
20 Filter Hoseto Charge Tube . . . . .. e e e 8-15

*NOTE: The High Output hydraulic system is standard on 9390 models and optional on
9370 and 9380 models with P.I.N. JEEOO71001 and after.

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-14

NOISSINSNVHL

1914039



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor

PICTORIAL INDEX

LUBRICATION HYDRAULICS
9370 and 9380 Power Shift Tractor Only

REF DESCRIPTION

1 PTO Transfer Case Return Hose . ... ... . i e e
2 PTO Transfer Case Lubrication Hose . . ........ .. ... i e
3 Transmission Lubrication Supply Hose . . .. ... . i
6 Transmission Lubrication Supply Hose . . .. ... . i
9 Oil Cooler SUpPly HOSE . . .. oo e e e
11 Transmission Lubrication Tube . . . ... ... . i e
12 Transmission Lubrication Tube . . . ... ... . i e
13 Transmission Lubrication Supply Tube . . .. ... ..
14 PTO Transfer Case Adapter Tube. . . ... .. .. i e e e e
15 Transmission Fill Tube

Bur 7-1252 Issued December,

1-15

1998



1-16

NOISSINSNVHL

NOILYDIHENT
NOISSIWSNYHL e

L914040



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-17

PICTORIAL INDEX

LUBRICATION HYDRAULICS
9370 and 9380 SynchroShift Tractor Only

REF DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 Transmission Lubrication Supply Hose . . . . ... . 6-119
6 Oil Coolerto Filter HOSe . . ..o e e e e e e e e e 6-119
8 Transmission Lubrication Supply Hose . . . . ... . 6-119
9 Transmission Lubrication Tube . ... ... . . . e 6-125
10 PTO Transfer Case Lubrication Hose . . ... ... ... i e 6-125
11 PTO Transfer Case Return Hose . . ... ... i e e e e 6-125
12 PTO Transfer Case Adapter Tube. . ... .. i e e e e e 6-125
13 Transmission Lubrication Pump Tube. . . ... .. . . e 6-119
14 Transmisson Fill TUbe . . ... ... e e e 6-119

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-18

SH37dNOO ILONW3YH

MNVL DITNVHAAH OL

©

Y3174 70 OINNVYHAAH OL

¢S

JATVA T0HLNOQO JNNVYHAAH 3LOW3H

F951104



REF

(o) I &) N NGV I \C

Bur 7-1252

Remote Hydraulic Control Valve Supply Hose
Remote Hydraulic Control Valve Supply Tube
Hydraulic Pump Pressure Sensing Hose
Remote Coupler Pressure Hose
Remote Hydraulic Control Valve Drain Hose
Hydraulic Tank Return Tube

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor

PICTORIAL INDEX

REMOTE HYDRAULICS
9370 and 9380 Only

DESCRIPTION

1-19

Issued December, 1998



1-20

dWNd DNNVYHAAH

3ATVA
AllHOIEd

WOHd4
(A
—\'\

& ot
& N S

|/

SY3INdNOD 3LOW3Y

D
Y/ I’/
Ze. _ A
&Mrf..%ﬁ.&’\
RS



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-21

PICTORIAL INDEX
*HIGH OUTPUT REMOTE HYDRAULICS

REF DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 Remote Hydraulic Control Valve Supply Hose . ... ... e 8-7
2 Remote Hydraulic Control Valve Supply Tube . ... ... e 8-7
3 Hydraulic Pump Pressure Sensing HOSe. . . . ... e e 8-7
4 Remote Coupler Pressure HOSE . . . .. ..o i e e 8-17

*NOTE: The High Output hydraulic system is standard on 9390 models and optional on
9370 and 9380 models with P.I.N. JEEO071001 and after.

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-22

HIANITAD ONIH33LS

H3IANITAD ONIY331S

\

JATIVA TOHLNOD OINMNVHAAH OL

Y

JATVA ALIHOId

JATVA TOHLNOD
ONIH331S

H31714 0 JMNYHAAH OL

MS96M037



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor

PICTORIAL INDEX
STEERING HYDRAULICS

REF DESCRIPTION

Priority Valve Tube to Oil Filter . ... ... .. e
Steering Control Valve Drain HOSE . . . . ... it e e e
Steering Control Valve Supply Hose . . . . ...
Steering Pressure Sensing HosE. . . ... .. i e
Right-Hand Turn SteeringHose . ... . . .
Left-Hand Turn Steering HOSe. . .. ... .o i e e e
Right-Hand Turn SteeringHose . ... . . .
Left-Hand Turn Steering HOSe. . .. ... .o i e e e
Left-Hand Cylinder Pressure Hose . . . .. ... .. i e e e
Right-Hand Cylinder Pressure HOSE . . . ... ... oot e
Hydraulic Control Valve Supply Tube, used onthe 9390 only. . ...................

- 2 OCoOoO~NOOOD~WN—=

- O

1-23

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-24

IAVA
HIANFAD HOLIH
ALIHOIHd 2

3ATVA TOHLINOD
ONNVYHAAH 31OW3Y

A

"3.17d 110
OIMNVYYAAH OL

8

ANVL ONNVYAAH OL

INTVA
431134
3IHNSS3Hd

H3IANIMAD HOLIH

MS98K001



REF

O©CoOoONOOOTR~WN =

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-25

PICTORIAL INDEX

ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED HITCH HYDRAULICS
Prior to P.I.N. JEE0069665

DESCRIPTION PAGE
Left-Hand Hitch Cylinder Drain HOSE. . . ... .. i e e 8-87
Left-Hand Hitch Cylinder Supply HOSE . . .. ..o e e 8-87
Right-Hand Hitch Cylinder Drain HOSE . . .. ... i e 8-87
Righ-Handt Hitch Cylinder Supply HOSe . . . . ... e 8-87
Hydraulic Drain Tube To Hydraulic Tank. . . . .. ... .o e e 8-3
Pressure Reducing Valve Tube. . .. ... i e e e 8-83
Hitch Cylinder Supply HOSE. . . . .. e e e e 8-83
Hitch Solenoid Valve Supply HOSE . . . ..o e e e 8-83
Hitch Solenoid Valve Drain Tube. . . ... ... 8-83
Hitch Hydraulic Pressure Sensing HOoSse . .. . ... i e e 8-83
Pressure Reducing Valve Drain Tube . . ... ... e 8-83
Pressure Reducing Valve Drain HOSe . . ... ... i e e 8-83
Hitch Cylinder Supply HOSE. . . . .. o e e e 8-87
Hitch Cylinder Drain HOSe . . . . . oo e e e e e 8-87

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-26

REDUCING
VALVE

MS97H047

TO
HYDRAULIC
) OIL FILTER

{

RELIEF

i3

HITCH \
VALVE
A 2
IC | \ ”
RS

TO

N

CYLINDER

HITCH
CYLINDER

VALVE



REF

O©CoONOOOTA~AWN =

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-27

PICTORIAL INDEX

ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED HITCH HYDRAULICS
P.I.N. JEE0069665 and After

DESCRIPTION PAGE
Left-Hand Hitch Cylinder Drain HoSse. . . ... ... e 8-87
Left-Hand Hitch Cylinder Supply HOSe . ... ... e 8-87
Right-Hand Hitch Cylinder Drain HOSE . . .. . ... e 8-87
Righ-Handt Hitch Cylinder Supply HOSE . . . . .. oo e e 8-87
Hydraulic Drain Tube To Hydraulic Tank. . . .. .. ... e 8-3
Pressure Reducing Valve Tube. . . ... .. . e e 8-85
Hitch Cylinder Supply HOSe. . . . . . o e e 8-85
Hitch Solenoid Valve Supply HOSE . . . . ..o e 8-85
Hitch Solenoid Valve Drain Tube. . . ... ... . 8-85
Hitch Hydraulic Pressure Sensing Hose . ... ... i i e 8-85
Pressure Reducing Valve Drain Tube . . . ... ... i e 8-85
Hitch Cylinder Supply HOSe. . . . . .. o e e e 8-87
Hitch Cylinder Drain HoSe . . . .. .. oo e e e 8-87

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-28

«——— HITCH CYLINDER

TO HYDRAULIC TANK

\-‘;1%; S
\lr'\
@
HITCH CYLINDER / ‘\@

TO HYDRAULIC OIL FILTER

F951107



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 1-29

PICTORIAL INDEX
MANUAL CONTROLLED HITCH HYDRAULICS
REF DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 Hitch Cylinder Supply HOSE. . . . .. e e e e 8-89
2 Left Hitch Cylinder Drain HOSE . . .. .. ot e e e 8-89
3 Left and Right Cylinder Supply Hose. . . ... .. 8-89
4 Right Hitch Cylinder Drain HOSe . . . .. .. i e e e 8-89
5 Hitch Cylinder Drain HOSe . . . . . oo it e e e e 8-89
7 Remote Coupler Cantridge. . . .. .ot e e e 8-89

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



1-30



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-1

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
ENGINE
DESCRIPTION PAGE
AIr Cleaner ASSEMDIY .......oi i e e 2-13
AIF INAUCHION SYSTEM ... e e e e e s 2-11
BIOCK HEATET ... en e sne e nne e e nnne s 2-19
Coolant Recovery System, 9370 and 9380 .........ccoiiiiiiieriiiiiiee e eieiee e erreee e ee e 2-5
Coolant Recovery SYstem, 9390 ......coii it e e s e e et e e snree e e 2-7
Engine Mounts and Attaching Parts ........ccoo i 2-21
Ether Starting SYStem. ... et e s eneee 2-15
EXNAUST SYSIEM ... e et e st e e e eneee 2-17
Fan and Fan BeltS.......coociiiiieee e e 2-21
Filter
N PSP PTOPRUPRUPPTIN 2-13
1= PRSPPI 2-21
L PSSP PRTROP 2-21
A U0 g @ e g To 111 o] o 11T RSP RT 2-21
L AT AT T =Y B o Lo TU = o o PP 2-21
Heater, ENGINE BIOCK .......ueiiiii ittt e ettt e e s s e e e e e eneee 2-19
Mounting
N 7= 0= PP 2-11
[ 0o LT Y TSR 2-21
L= TR = T 1 1= ST 2-21
Radiator, 9370 and 9380 ........coiiiieeiriierie e 2-3
Radiator, 9390 ......coi i 2-7
Radiator and Attaching Parts, 9370 and 9380........c..ueiiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 2-5
Radiator and Attaching Parts, 9390.........cou i 2-9
Radiator Mounting and Shroud, 9370 and 9380.........cccouiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2-3
Radiator Mounting and Shroud, 9390.........coiiiiiii e 2-7
1S To 1= o o To I =X 1 0 T=T gl [ ] =Y 11 o) o 1SS 2-15
] 1= 1 =T PR TTRR 2-21

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



2-2




REF. PART NO.
1 90-8369T1
1 90-8263T1
2 90-7680T1
2 90-8363T2
3 426-410
4 495-21031
5 90-7701T1
6 426-824
7 19-961
8 426-836
9 231-1448
10 L13142
11 90-7598T1
12 90-7683T1
13 70-2987T1
14 90-6832T1
15 426-610
16 495-11041
17 70-5265T1
19 495-21050
20 426-848
21 19-961
22 47-4208
23 495-11034
24 426-512
28 70-5265T1
29 70-5848T1
70-5259T1X
F43117X
L107724
F64277X
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-3
RADIATOR MOUNTING AND SHROUD

9370 and 9380 Only

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
RADIATOR - engine cooling, 9370 tractor, replaces 90-7675T1 radiator. ... ... 1
RADIATOR - engine cooling, 9380 tractor, replaces 90-7674T1 radiator. ... ... 1
SHROUD - fan, priorto P.LN. JEEOO3660 . ...........ccuiiiiiiinnnnn.. 1
SHROUD - fan, P.I.N. JEEOO3660 and after. .............. ... ..., 1
BOLT - hex, 1/4 NC x5/8inch,grade 8. . . ... ... ... i 10
WASHER - flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/16inch. . ... .. ... ... . . 10
TANK - fill, radiator, see page 2-5 forservicepants. ....................... 1
BOLT - hex, 1/2NC x1-1/2inch,grade 8 . . . . ... ... .. i 2
WASHER - flat. . ... e 2
BOLT - hex, 1/2NC x2-1/4inch,grade 8 . .. . ... ... i 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/2inch NC .. . ... ... . 6
MOUNT -isolator, rubber . ... e 2
SUPPORT -radiator . ..o e e e e 2
PLATE - mounting, radiator. . . ... e 1
SEAL - formed rubber, adhesive-backed, 3302 mm (130 inch) long, cut
from F43117X bulk seal, seebelow. . . ......... ... ... ... .. ... . ... 1
SEAL - formed rubber, 1124 mm (44-1/4 inch) long, cut from L107724
bulk seal, seebelow . ....... .. .. . . e 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC x5/8inch,grade 8. . . .. ... ... i 10
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16inch. . .. . ... ... ... .o L 10
SEAL - foam, 711 mm (28 inch) long, cut from 70-5259T1X bulk seal,
SEE DEIOW. . .o e 1
WASHER -flat, 1/2x 1-1/4 x5/64inch . ... ... ... i 2
BOLT -hex, 1/2NC x 3inch,grade 8 ... ... ... .. i 2
WASHER -flat, 1/2x1-3/4x1/8inch . . ... ... ... 2
MOUNT - insulator, rubber . ... . i e 2
WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 x 1/16inch. . ... ... ... ... o i e 8
BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC x3/4inch,grade 8. . .. . ... ... i 8
SEAL - foam, 711 mm (28 inch) long, cut from 70-5259T1X bulk seal,
SEE DEIOW. . .o e 1
TRIM - edge, 140 mm (5-1/2 inch) long, cut from F64277X bulk trim, see
DElOW .« o 1
SEAL - foam, bulk, 3048 mm (120 inch)long . ......... ... ... ... ... ... UAR
SEAL - formed rubber, adhesive-backed, bulk, 15 (9/16) x 31 (1-3/16) x
30480 mm (1200inCh) IONG. . . ..o ot e UAR
SEAL - formed rubber, 1232 mm (48-1/2inch)long .. .................. UAR
TRIM - edge, bulk, 14478 mm (570 inch)long .......... ... ... ... ..... UAR

Issued December, 1998






REF. PART NO.
1 90-8369T1
1 90-8263T1
2 217-92
3 90-7693T2
4 19-135
6 70-5522T1
7 70-5521T1
8 90-6822T2
8 90-8051T1
9 214-1404
12 90-7701T1
13 90-7731T1
14 217-120
15 31-3063
16 214-1404
17 217-292
18 31-2742
19 90-6818T1
20 90-8326T1
21 426-512
22 495-11034
24 31-1503
25 214-1420
26 217-156
27 31-2835
27 A172261
28 217-119
30 90-8351T1
32 515-23127
33 90-7763T1
34 31-3065
35 90-7717T1
36 1547924C1
37 22-824
38 414-916
39 495-21056
40 414-68
41 495-11041
31-1502
A21561X
L126767
87769CX
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-5
RADIATOR AND ATTACHING PARTS

9370 and 9380 Only

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
RADIATOR - engine cooling, 9370 tractor, replaces 90-7675T1 radiator. ... ... 1
RADIATOR - engine cooling, 9380 tractor, replaces 90-7674T1 radiator. ... ... 1
VALVE - drain, 1/4 inch PT, replaces H434809 valve . . .. . ................. 1
HOSE - radiator, Jower. . . ... .. e e 1
STRAP -tie, NYION . ... e 2
CLAMP - adj, 2-13/16 -3-3/4inchdia.......... ... .. 1
CLAMP -adj,2-3inchdia . ...t e e e e e 3
HOSE - radiator, upper, prior to P..LN JEEO036501 ....................... 1
HOSE - radiator, upper, P.ILN. JEEO036501 and after ..................... 1
CLAMP - adj, 1/4-5/8inchdia ........... e 6
TANK -fill, radiator ... .. e 1
CAP - radiator . ... o e 1
ADAPTER - straight, 1/4 barbend x 1/8inchPT. .. ....................... 1
HOSE - 406 mm (16 inch) long, cut from A21561X bulk hose, see below ... ... 1
CLAMP - adj, 1/4 - 5/8 inch dia, replaces 214-1404 clamp ... ............... 6
ELBOW - 90 degree, 1/4barbend x 1/8inchPT ......................... 2
HOSE - 533 mm (21 inch) long, cut from A21561X bulk hose, see below ... ... 1
NECK - filler, prior to P.LN JEEOO36501 . . ... ..ottt 1
NECK - filler, P.I.LN. JEEOO36501 and after. .. .......... ... 1
BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC x3/4inch,grade 8. . .. . ... ... i 8
WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 x1/16inch. .. .. ........ ... .. ... .. ... ..... 8
HOSE - 711 mm (28 inch) long, cut from 31-1502 bulk hose, see below . ... ... 1
CLAMP - adj, 13/16-1-3/4inchdia. .. .......... i e 2
ADAPTER - straight, 1inchstemend xPT. . ... ... ... . . . .. 1
HOSE - 1499 mm (59 inch) long, cut from 31-2855 bulk hose, prior to
P.I.LN. JEEOO36501,seebelow . . ... ..o 1
HOSE - 1800 mm (70-7/8 inch) long, cut from L126767 bulk hose, P.I.N.
JEE0036501 and after,seebelow. . ...... ... ... i 1
ADAPTER - straight, 1/4 barbend x 1/4inchPT. .. ......... ... ... .. .... 1
BRACKET - MOUNEING . .« ottt e e e e e e e 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1/2 inch ID, hose, overflow ............... ... .. ... ..... 1
BRACKET -tank mounting . . ... ..ot e e 1
HOSE - 203 mm (8 inch) long, cut from 87769CX bulk hose, coolant
recovery OVErlOW. . . .. .o 1
BOTTLE - COOIanNt reCOVEIY . . . .ottt e e e e e 1
CAP -recovery bottle. . ... .o e 1
STRAP -tie, 7inCh . ... e 1
BOLT -hex, /16 NF x1inch ...... ... ... e 1
WASHER - flat, 9/16 x 1-3/8 x 7/64inch .. ... ... ... ... .. ... .. 1
BOLT -hex, 3/8BNF x1/2inch. ... ... ... e 1
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16inch. .. ........ .. ... .. ... .. ... ..... 1
HOSE - bulk, 25 (1) ID x 3048 mm (120 inch)long ... .................. UAR
HOSE - bulk, 6 (1/4) x 13 (1/2) x 7620 mm (300 inch) long. . . ... ... ... ... UAR
HOSE - bulk, 8 (5/16) ID x 2336 mm (92 inch)long .................... UAR
HOSE - rubber, bulk roll, 7 (9/32) ID x 27432 mm (1080 inch) long .. ... ... UAR

Issued December, 1998



2-6




REF. PART NO.
1 90-8361T1
2 90-8379T1
3 426-410
4 495-21031
6 70-6857T1
7 70-6858T1
8 19-961
9 495-11053
10 326-832
11 515-23190
12 90-8380T1
13 70-2987T1
14 90-6832T1
15 426-610
16 495-11041
17 70-5265T1
20 426-848
22 47-4208
25 231-1448
26 L13142
28 70-5265T1
29 70-5848T1
30 425-108
70-5259T1X
F43117X
L107724
F64277X
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-7
RADIATOR MOUNTING AND SHROUD

9390 Only

DESCRIPTION REQD.
RADIATOR - engine cooling, see page 2-9. . . .. .ot ittt 1
SHROUD -fan. ... 1
BOLT - hex, 1/4 NCx5/8inch,grade 8. . ... ...t 8
WASHER - flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/16inch. . . . .. ... .. . 8
MOUNT - radiator, right-hand .. ... ... ... . .. . it 1
MOUNT - radiator, left-hand, notshown . ......... ... ... ... . ... ... . .... 1
WASHER - flat. . .. 8
WASHER - flat, 17/32 x 1-1/16 x3/32inch . . .. . .. ... 8
BOLT -hex, 1/2NC x2inch,grade 8 ... ... ...t 6
CLAMP - P-type, 3/4inch ID . . ... o 1
PLATE - mounting, radiator. . . . ... 1
SEAL - formed rubber, adhesive-backed, 3302 mm (130 inch) long, cut
from F43117X bulk seal, seebelow. ... ... ... i 1
SEAL - formed rubber, 1124 mm (44-1/4 inch) long, cut from L107724
bulk seal, see below .. ... ... ... . e 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC x5/8inch,grade 8. . ... ...t 8
WASHER - flat, 13/32x13/16 x 1/161inch. .. ... ... ... ... it 8
SEAL - foam, 711 mm (28 inch) long, cut from 70-5259T1X bulk seal,
See below. . . . 1
BOLT -hex, 1/2NC x3inch,grade 8 ... ... ... 2
MOUNT -insulator, rubber . ......... .. e e 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/2inchNC . ... ... ... . i 6
MOUNT -isolator, rubber . ........ ... . e e 2
SEAL - foam, 711 mm (28 inch) long, cut from 70-5259T1X bulk seal,
See below. . . . 1
TRIM - edge, 140 mm (5-1/2 inch) long, cut from F64277X bulk trim, see
DElOW . . . e 1
NUT -hex, 1/2inch NC . .. ... e e e 2
SEAL - foam, bulk, 3048 mm (120 inch)long . ......... ... ... ... ...... UAR
SEAL - formed rubber, adhesive-backed, bulk, 15 (9/16) x 31 (1-3/16) x
30480 mm (1200 inch) Iong. . . ... oo UAR
SEAL - formed rubber, 1232 mm (48-1/2inch)long . . .................. UAR
TRIM - edge, bulk, 14478 mm (570 inch)long . .......... ... ... ....... UAR

Issued December, 1998



2-8

MMMMMMMM




REF. PART NO.
1 90-8361T1
2 H434809
3 90-7693T2
4 19-135
5 496-41041
6 70-5522T1
7 70-5521T1
8 90-8051T1
9 217-292
10 31-3063
12 239141A2
13 90-7731T1
15 31-1190
16 214-1404
17 217-292
18 217-156
21 426-512
22 495-11034
23 231-1445
24 31-1503
25 214-1420
27 A172261
28 426-612
30 90-8351T1
32 515-23127
34 31-3065
35 90-7717T1
36 1547924C1
37 22-824
38 414-916
39 495-21056
40 414-68
41 495-11041
31-1502
A21561X
L126767
87769CX
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-9
RADIATOR AND ATTACHING PARTS

9390 Only

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
RADIATOR - engine Cooling . . . . ..ottt e e e e 1
VALVE - drain . ... e 1
HOSE - radiator, [oWer. . ... .. e e e 1
STRAP -tie, NYION . . ... e 2
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 1-1/8 x 9/64 inch, hardened ...................... 2
CLAMP - adj, 2-13/16-3-3/4inchdia.......... .o, 1
CLAMP -adj,2-3inchdia ..........c. i i 3
HOSE - radiator, UPPer . . ..ot e e e 1
ELBOW - 90 degree, 1/4barbend x 1/8inchPT ......................... 1
HOSE - 406 mm (16 inch) long, cut from A21561X bulkhose ............... 1
TANK - fill, radiator . ... e 1
CAP -radiator . . ..o e e 1
HOSE - 965 mm (38 inch) Iong . . ... ..ot e 1
CLAMP -adj, 1/4-5/8inchdia ... ........cc i iee e 6
ELBOW - 90 degree, 1/4barbend x 1/8inchPT .............. ... .. ...... 4
ADAPTER - straight, 1 inch stem end x PT, seebelow. .................... 1
BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC x 3/4inch, grade 8. . .. ... ...t 4
WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 x 1/16inch. ... ........ ... .. ... .. ... ..... 6
NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/16 inch NC . .. ... .. ... . e 2
HOSE - 711 mm (28 inch) long, cut from 31-1502 bulk hose, see below . ... ... 1
CLAMP - adj, 18/16 -1-3/4inchdia. .......... ... i e 2
HOSE - 1800 mm (70-7/8 inch) long, cut from L126767 bulk hose, see
below, replaces 31-2835h0se. . .. ... e 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC x3/4inch,grade 8. . ... ...t 1
BRACKET - MOUNtING . .« ottt e e e e e e 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1/2inch ID, hose, overflow . ........................... 1
HOSE - 203 mm (8 inch) long, cut from 87769CX bulk hose, coolant
TECOVEIY OVEMIOW. . . . o o e e e e e 1
BOTTLE - coolant reCovery . . ... oo e e 1
CAP -recovery bottle. . ... .o 1
STRAP -tie, 7inCh . ... 2
BOLT -hex, 916 NF x1inch ....... ... .. i 1
WASHER - flat, 9/16 x 1-3/8 x 7/64inch .. ........... ... ... ... .. ....... 1
BOLT -hex,3/8NF x1/2inch. ... ... ... .. i i 1
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16inch. ... ......... ... ... ... .. ... .. 12
HOSE - bulk, 25 (1) ID x 3048 mm (120 inch)long..................... UAR
HOSE - bulk, 6 (1/4) x 13 (1/2) x 7620 mm (300 inch) long. . . .. .......... UAR
HOSE - bulk, 8 (5/16) ID x 2336 mm (92 inch)long . ................... UAR
HOSE - rubber, bulk roll, 7 (9/32) ID x 27432 mm (1080 inch) long . . ... ... UAR

Issued December, 1998



2-10




REF. PART NO.
1 90-7779T91
1 90-8298T91
2 426-616

4 231-4136
5 214-32120
6 9-73

7 90-3869T1
8 60-2764T1
9 413-520
10 425-105
13 90-6870T1
14 D52276

15 426-628
16 495-21044
17 9-120

20 214-32104
21 90-6892T1
22 90-8052T1
22 90-8123T1
23 9-22

24 90-6895T1
25 9-76

27 44-13T1
28 495-11034
29 231-1445
32 214-1436
33 90-3979T1
35 90-3871T1
38 1983233C1
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-11

AIR INDUCTION SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
CLEANER ASSEMBLY - air, engine, includes precleaner and mounting
parts, prior to P.I.N. JEEO036501, parts listpage 2-13 ... ... ... ... .. ..... 1
CLEANER ASSEMBLY - air, engine, includes precleaner and mounting
parts, P.I.N. JEEO036501 and after, parts listpage2-13 . .................. 1
BOLT -hex,3/BNC x1inch,grade 8 . ..........co .. 4
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8inchNC . . . ... .. . . i 7
CLAMP - adj, 6-3/4-7-5/8inchdia.......... ... .. 2
HOSE -coupling, 7inch ID . . . ... e e 1
TUBE - airinlet . ... . e 1
CLAMP - SUPPOM . . o e e e e e 1
BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC x1-1/4inch . . .. ... e 1
NUT -hex, 5/16 INCh NC . . .. ... . e 1
BRACKET - support, airinlettube. ... ..... ... ... . . . . . i 1
INSULATOR -rubber, brace . . ... e 3
BOLT - hex, 3/ NC x1-3/4inch,grade 8 ... ... ... ... .. 3
WASHER -flat, 7716 x 1 x5/64inch .. ....... .. .. . . . 9
CAP -airinlet. . ... e 1
CLAMP - adj, 5-3/4-6-5/8inchdia.......... ... ... i, 6
ELBOW - 70 degree . ..ottt e e e e e e e 1
TUBE - air intake, prior to P.I.LN. JEEOO36501. ... ......... ... ... ... 1
TUBE - air intake, P.ILN JEEOO36501 and after. . . . ....................... 1
ELBOW - 90 degree . . ..ottt i e e e et e e 1
TUBE - air intake, 387 mm (15-1/4inch)long ........ ... ... ... . . ... 1
HOSE - coupling . .. ..o e e 1
U-BOLT -tUDE . . .t e e e e 1
WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 x 1/16inch. . ... ..... ... .. ... ... ... .. ... 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/16 inch NC . . ... .. ... . . i 2
CLAMP - adj, 1-13/16-2-3/4inchdia........... ...t 2
HOSE - aspirator, air cleanertoexhaust. . ........... ... ... ... ... ...... 1
CLAMP - band, aircleanermounting. . ... ...t 2
SWITCH - restriction, aircleaner. . . ... i e 1

Issued December, 1998






9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-13

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

90-7779T91 CLEANER ASSEMBLY - air, engine, includes precleaner and mounting
parts, priorto P.I.LN. JEEOO36501 .. ...... ... i 1

90-8298T91 CLEANER ASSEMBLY - air, engine, includes precleaner and mounting
parts, P.I.LN. JEEOO36501 and after. .. ... ........ ... . . . 1

90-8022T91 CLEANER ASSEMBLY - air, engine, without precleaner and
mounting parts, replaced by 90-8299T91 cleaner . .. ................... 1
90-8299T91 CLEANER ASSEMBLY - air, engine, without precleaner and

mounting parts, replaces 90-8022T91 cleaner. . ......... ... .. ... ... 1
1 NSS BODY -aircleaner . ... ..o e e e 1
2 90-8302T1 COVER - end, replaces 134610A1 COVEr . . ..ottt e e e 1
7 90-8300TH1 ELEMENT - primary, replaces 132151A1 element. .................. 1
9 90-8301T1 ELEMENT - secondary, replaces 132149A1 element ................ 1
10 9-120 CAP -airinlet. . ... e 1
11 90-4207T1 PRECLEANER ASSEMBLY -engine. . . ....oovtii e 1
12 413-632 BOLT -hex,3/8NCx2inch. .. ... ... i, 2
13 425-106 NUT -hex, 3/8IiNChINC. ........ e 2
14 90-4208T1 ADAPTER -intake reducer ... ... ..o 1
15 90-3871T1 CLAMP - band, aircleanermounting. ... ... i, 2
16 413-528 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC x 1-3/4inch . ....... ... .. .. 1
17 27254R1 NUT - hex, 5/16 inch NC, grade 8 . . ... ...t i 1

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



2-14




REF. PART NO.
1 A143381
2 D77648
3 395686R1
4 222-615
5 222-650
6 222-660
185552A2
7 NSS
8 190752A1
9 31-1347
10 60-7166T2
11 19-135
12 221-84
13 90-7034T1
14 222-650
15 222-660
16 425-105
18 1964751C1
19 426-512
20 425-105
22 492-11031
23 90-7645T1
24 90-8367T1
25 495-11041
28 495-11034
29 493-41033
29-53T2
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-15
ETHER STARTING SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION REQD.
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY - ether injection, no longer available, order
185552A2 solenoid assembly below . . . ... ... . 1
HANGER - ether can, order 18552A2 hanger . ......... ... ... 1
GASKET - injector solenoid, 15/64 inch diameter . ..................... 1
ELBOW - 90 degree, compression, 1/8 tube OD x1/8inchPT............ 1
SLEEVE - tapered, 1/8inchtube OD .......... ... ... ... ... ..... 1
NUT - hex, 1/8tube OD x5/16-241inch. .. ...... .. 1
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY - etherinjection . ........... ... .. ... . o, .. 1
SOLENOID - etherinjection. . ... ... i e e e 1
HOUSING - ether injectionsolenoid. . . ........... ... ... . .. 1
TUBE - 610 mm (24 inch) long, cut from 29-53T2 bulk tube, see below,
ether solenoidtoinjector . . ... . e 1
HARNESS - engine, replaces 60-7166T1 harness . .. . ......... ... .. ..... 1
STRAP -tie, nyloNn . ..o e 1
REDUCER - pipe, 1/4 male x 1/8 inch female, P.I.N. JEE0036501 and after. . . ... 1
INJECTOR ASSEMBLY -nozzle. . ... e e 1
SLEEVE - tapered, 1/8inchtube OD....... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1
NUT - hex, 1/8tube OD x 5/16-24inch . ....... ... .. 1
NUT -hex, 5/16 INCh NC . . ... .. e 2
SWITCH - rocker, etherstart. . ... i 1
BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC x 3/4inch,grade 8. . .. .. ... .. i 2
NUT -hex, 5/16 INCh NC . . ... .. e 2
WASHER - lock, 5/16 0INCh. . . ..o e e e 2
BRACKET - mounting, solenoid, if used, prior to P.I.N. JEE0036501,
replaces 90-7336T1 bracket .. ........ .. . e 1
BRACKET - mounting, ether, P.I.N. JEE0036501 and after, replaces
90-8352T1 bracket. . . ... i e 1
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x1/16inch . ... ... ... ... ... ......... 2
WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 x1/16inch . ... ... ... ... ... . ........ 2
WASHER - external tooth lock, 5/16inch. . ........... ... .. ... ... ..... 1
TUBE - bulk, 3 (1/8) OD x 3048 mm (120 inch)long.................... UAR

Issued December, 1998



2-16




REF. PART NO.
1 90-7608T2
2 90-8295T1
4 426-616

5 492-11038
6 232-4136
7 90-8320T1
8 90-7692T1
8 90-8124T1
9 90-5776T1
10 31-1316
14 32-322T1
15 32-323T1
16 90-7100T1
17 495-11041
18 426-612
21 90-7815T1
22 426-620
23 231-1446
24 90-7725T1
25 19-1049
26 495-11034
27 231-1445
28 45-177
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-17

EXHAUST SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
MUFFLER - exhaust, engine, prior to P.I.N. JEEOO36501 .................. 1
MUFFLER - exhaust, engine, P.I.N. JEE0O036501 and after................. 1
BOLT -hex,3/8NCx1inch,grade 8 . ...... ... .. i 3
WASHER - lock, 3/8 iNCh. . ... .. i e 3
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8inchNC . .. ... .. .. . . i 7
CLAMP -exhaust. . ... e e e e 3
TUBE - exhaust, prior to P.I.N. JEEOO36501. . ... ......... ... .. ... 1
TUBE - exhaust, P.I.N. JEE0036501 and after . ... ....................... 1
TUBE - elbow, exhaust . ... e 1
CLAMP -exhaust. . ... e e e e 1
U-BOLT -3/8INCh INC . ... . e e e 1
SADDLE -clamp, U-bolt .. ... e 1
BRACKET -clamp mounting . . . .. ..ot e e 1
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x1/16inch. ... . ... ... ... .. .. 4
BOLT - hex, 3/ NC x 3/4inch,grade 8. . . ... ... ... i 2
CLAMP - adjustable. . . ... e e 1
BOLT - hex, 3/ NC x1-1/4inch,grade 8 .. .. ... ... .. i 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8inchNC . .. ... .. .. . i 1
TUBE - @spirator .. ... e e 1
U-BOLT -5/16iInCh NC . .. ... e e e 1
WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 x1/16inch. ... ... ... ... ... . . . ... 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/16 inch NC . . . ... ... .. . . it 2
TUBE -flex, exhaust . . ... ..o e 1

Issued December, 1998






REF. PART NO.
90-3490T91
90-8345T91
NSS

NSS

NSS

NSS

NSS
90-3491T1
19-135

N~No o~ whN =

Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-19

BLOCK HEATER

DESCRIPTION REQD.

HEATER ASSEMBLY - coolant, prior to P.ILN. JEEOC036501 ................ 1
HEATER ASSEMBLY - coolant, P.I.N. JEE0O036501 and after............... 1
ELEMENT - heater. . ... e e 1
GASKET -element. ... ..o e 1
CONNECTOR - reduCer. . .ottt et et e e e e e 1
NUT - heX. .o e e e e e e e e 1
BUSHING - element. . . ... e e 1
CABLE -heater ... e 1
STRAP -tie, nylon,ifused. ... ... .. .. i 1

Issued December, 1998



2-20




9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 2-21
ENGINE MOUNTS AND ATTACHING PARTS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 NSS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - NTA-855-A BC111, 360 horsepower, 9370, prior

to P.I.N. JEE0036501, see your Cummins engine dealer for service parts. . . . .. 1
1 NSS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - NTA-855-A BC111, 360 horsepower, 9370, P.I.N.

JEEO036501 and after, see your Cummins engine dealer for service parts. . . . . . 1
1 NSS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - NTA-855-A BC111, 400 horsepower, 9380, prior

to P.I.N. JEE0036501, see your Cummins engine dealer for service parts. . . . .. 1
1 NSS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - NTA-855-A BC111, 400 horsepower, 9380, P.I.N.

JEEO036501 and after, see your Cummins engine dealer for service parts. . . . . . 1
1 NSS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - N14-A425, 425 horsepower, 9390, see your

Cummins engine dealer for serviceparts . ........... ... 1
2 90-8264T1 BELT - V-type, setof two . . . ... o 1
3 90-2383T1 BELT - V-type, ribbed, waterpump ........ ... 1
4 90-7101T1 FILTER -engine 0il . . ... . e e e 1
7 A77544 FILTER - water conditioning, precharge, service. ... ......... ... ... ... 1
8 90-3941TH1 FILTER -fuel . ..o e e e e 1
9 A77424 CAP -oilfilltube, not shown . ... ... 1
10 90-1375T1 BELT - alternator, set of two, used onthe 9370and 9380 .................. 1
11 236987A1 FAN -engine,used on 9390 .. ... ... i e e 1
13 NSS PIN - dowel, 9/16 x 1-1/8 inch, serviced through Cummins. .. ............... 2
15 428-1024 BOLT - hex, 5/8 NF x 1-1/2inch,grade 8 . .. ... .. .. .. . . .. 9
16 90-7553T1 HOUSING - flywheel, replaced by 229656A3 mount, item17................ 1
17 229656A3 MOUNT - engine, replaces 90-7553T1 housing,item16 ................... 1
21 426-1064 BOLT - hex, 5/ NC x4inch,grade 8 . ... ... ... i 2
22 19-408 WASHER - flat, 5/8 x 2-1/2x 3/16inch . ... ... ... . i 2
23 24-231 INSULATOR - engine mount, rubber, front . .. ....... ... ... o . 2
24 51-128 WASHER - flat, 5/8 x 3-1/2x 3/161inch . ... ... ... .o 2
25 496-81022 WASHER - flat, 21/32 x 1-1/4 x 1/4 inch, hardened ....................... 2
26 232-41110 NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/8inchNC . . . ... ... . . 2
30 90-3569T1 SPACER -fan . ... e 1
31 90-4238T1 FAN - engine, prior to P.I.N. JEEO036501, used on 9370 and 9380........... 1
31 90-8164T1 FAN - engine, P.I.N. JEEO036501 and after, used on 9370 and 9380 ......... 1
32 326-856 BOLT - hex, 1/2NC x 3-1/2inch,grade 8 . .. . . . ... i e 6
33 90-8378T1 CLUTCH -fan,used on 9390 . ... .ottt e et 1
34 496-21034 WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 x 3/32 inch, hardened, used with

90-8378T1 clutch, item 83 . . .. .. 6
35 825-1408 NUT - hex, 8 mm - 1.25, used with 90-8378T1 clutch, item33............... 6
36 107717A1 STARTERASSEMBLY -Delco Remy, 12 volt, partslistpages4-39and4-41. . . . .. 1
37 19-912 WASHER - flat, 21/32 ID x 1-3/16 OD x 3/16 inch thick .................... 3
38 80-11032 BOLT - 12 point flange, 5/8 NC x 2iinch,grade 8 .. .. ......... .. ... ... ... 3
39 425-108 NUT - hex, 1/2 inch NC, used with 90-8378T1 clutch,item33 ............... 6
40 426-12120 BOLT - hex, 3/4 NC x7-1/2inch,grade 8 . ... .. .. ... i 2
41 496-11081 WASHER - flat, 13/16 x 1-1/2x 9/64 inch, hardened ...................... 2
42 47-4172 INSULATOR - mount, rubber, rear . ..........co e 2
43 495-21081 WASHER - flat, 13/16 x2x9/641inch . . ......... .. . . .. 2
44 19-85 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/4inchNC . . . ... .. . i 2
45 19-6150 WASHER -flat, special . .......... . . e e 2
46 229656A3 MOUNT - €NQINe . . . oot e e e e e e 1
47 90-8383T1 BELT - alternator, usedonthe 9390 .. ... .. .. . . i 1
48 90-8396T1 STUD - an. ..o e e 6
49 90-8400T1 BELT -fan,usedonthe 9390 . ... ... ... e 1
50 238-5041 O-RING -3 ID x 1/16 inch wide, sealclutch ........ ... ... .. ... .. ... ..... 1

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



2-22



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 3-1
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

FUEL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION PAGE
T = N d =T =T o T LU= 3-3
ENgine Throttle CoNtrOIS ......cooii ettt e s s e e e 3-11
LU= I = o O | S 3-3
Lines and FIlter SYSEM ... ... e 3-3
T2 1= R PPPRN 3-5
Throttle Controls (ROPS MOUEIS) ...ueuiiiiiieeee ettt e e ee e e e e e e s s ee e e e e e e e e e e 3-9
Throttle and Decelerator Controls (Cab MOUEIS) .....cuvviieieriee i 3-7

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



3-2

MMMMMMMM




REF. PART NO.
1 31-2967
2 31-2951
3 31-2976
4 218-1561
5 31-2966
6 218-445
7 22-824
8 218-5232
9 31-1267
10 515-23238
11 426-516
12 425-106
13 425-105
14 218-485
15 31-1000
16 515-25254
17 495-11053
18 426-812
19 231-1445
20 217-1226
21 90-7508TH1
22 A162191
23 90-7732T1
24 50-2534T1
25 50-2533T1
26 426-540
27 495-21038
28 90-3941T1
29 217-196
50-3418X1
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 3-3
FUEL LINE SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
HOSE - 4369 mm (172 inch) long, cut from 50-3418X1 bulk hose, see below. . . . . . 1
HOSE - 4648 mm (183 inch) long, cut from 50-3418X1 bulk hose, see below. . . . . . 1
ADAPTER - straight, 7/8-14 female swivel x 31/64 inchbarb................ 3
ADAPTER - straight, 3/4-16 swivel x 1/2 inchfemale PT . .................. 1
ADAPTER - straight, special . . . ... .. e 1
ADAPTER - straight, 7/8-14 flare x 1/2inch PT. .. ... ... ... ... o ot 2
STRAP -tie, 7inCh .. ... 1
ELBOW - 90 degree, 7/8-14 inch flare x swivel. .. ... .. ... ... ... ... ... 1
VALVE - shutoff . . . .. e 2
CLAMP - P-type, 15/1610inch ID . .. ... . e 5
BOLT - hex, 5/16 NCx1inch,grade 8 ... ... ... .. . .. 1
NUT -hex, 3/8INChINC . ... .. e e e 1
NUT -hex, 5/16 INCh NC . . ... .. e 3
ELBOW - 90 degree, 7/8-14 flare x 1/2inch PT . ... .. ... ... ... ... .. 1
TEE - 1/2 female PT x 1/2 male PT x 7/8 NFinchflare. .. .................. 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1 inch ID, used on the 9370and 9380. ................... 1
WASHER - flat, 17/32 x 1-1/16 x3/32inch . . .. .. ... ... .. i 1
BOLT - hex, /2 NC x 3/4inch,grade 8. . . .. .. ... i e 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/16 inch NC . . ... .. ... . . i 2
ELBOW - 90 degree, 1/2-14inch NPT . ... ... . 1
TUBE -fuel, tank . . . ... e 1
CAP -fUel . e 1
BREATHER - fueltank . ..... ... . e 1
CLAMP - split, one-half, replaces 50-2551T1clamp....................... 6
PLATE - clamp SUPPOIt . . . oo e e e e et 2
BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC x2-1/2inch,grade 8 .. . . . .. .. ... i 1
WASHER -flat, 3/8 x 7/8 x3/321inch. . .. ... ... 2
FILTER -fuel . ..o e e e e e 1
NIPPLE - straight, 1/2 PT x 1-13/16inch. ... ... ... ... . . i 1
HOSE - bulk, 16 (5/8) ID x 9144 mm (360 inch)long ................... UAR

Issued December, 1998






REF. PART NO.

1 60-6831T91

2 104812C3

3 463-3108
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 35

FUEL SENSOR ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION REQD.
SENSOR -fuel. . . oo 1
GASKET -fuellevel sender. . . ... ..o i e 1

SCREW - machine, hex washer head, No. 10 NC x 1/2 inch

Issued December, 1998



3-6




9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor

THROTTLE AND DECELERATOR CONTROLS

REF. PART NO.
1 60-4686T2
2 60-3783T1
3 426-412

4 111626C1
5 426-416

6 60-2050T3
7 19-5798

8 60-3696T1
9 19-6113
10 60-7066T1
11 1999381C1
12 495-21044
13 432-816
14 60-6278T1
17 60-6277T2
18 60-6276T1
19 60-1948T1
20 19-5995

21 19-5664
22 32-612

23 426-820
24 38-11216
25 24-206

26 19-490

27 60-4926T1
30 60-3702T1
34 60-6425T1
35 225-14210
40 H433283
41 163-55

42 90-7749T1
43 495-31025
44 231-14109
Bur 7-1252

Cab Models Only

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

LEVER -throttle control. . . ... ... e 1
BELLCRANK -throttle control . ........ .. i e 1
BOLT - hex, /4 NC x 3/4inch,grade 8. . . ... ... .. it 4
NUT - hex, self-locking, special, 1/4inchNC ................. ... .. ...... 6
BOLT -hex, 1/4NCx1inch,grade 8 .. ....... ... .. i 2
KNOB - CONtrol I8Ver . . oo e e e e e e e 1
SCREW -set, NO. B NC. . ... . e e 1
LEVER - bellcrank . . .. ... e 1
BUSHING - nylon, split, flanged . ....... ... .. . i, 3
PEDAL - decelerator .. ... i e 1
PAD - pedal, replaces 1958503CT pad. . ... .. v ittt 1
WASHER -flat, 716 x 1 x5/64inch . . ...... ... . . . . .. 4
PIN - cotter, 1/8 X 1 INCh . . . ... e e 2
ROD - actuating. . . . oot 1
BRACKET - retaining. . .« o .ot it e e e e e e 1
LEVER -decelerator .. ... e 1
BUSHING -flange . . . .. oo e 2
WASHER - spring, 5/16inCh . . ... ... 2
PIN - clevis, 5/16 X 2 iNCh . ... ..o e e e 1
PIN - cotter, 3/32 X 3/4iNCh . . . . ... e 1
BOLT - hex, /2 NC x1-1/4inch,grade 8 .. .. ... ... ...ttt 1
PIN-roll, 3/16 x 10inCh . ... . e e 1
BUSHING -flange . . . .. oo e 2
COLLAR - 10CKING . .« oot 1
ROD - pedal, decelerator. . . ... o e e 1
SPRING - COMPIESSION . . o oot it e e e e e 1
CABLE -throttle. . . ... 1
NUT -hex, NOo. 10O NF. . ... e 1
JOINT - ball ..o 1
SCREW - machine, hex head, No. 1I0ONC x1-1/4inch..................... 1
SPACER - JoINt ... e 1
WASHER - flat, 1/4 x 9/16 x 3/64 inch. . . . . ... ... i 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, NO. 1TONC . ... ... ... e 1

Issued December, 1998






REF. PART NO.
1 60-5850T1
2 60-5851T1
3 426-412

4 111626C1
5 426-828

6 495-21056
7 54-294

8 19-5648

9 231-1448
12 60-2050T3
13 19-5798
17 60-6532T1
18 495-11034
19 425-105
20 60-6424T1
21 225-14210
25 22-609

27 163-55

28 H433283
29 90-7749T1
30 231-14109
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 3-9

THROTTLE CONTROLS
ROPS Models Only

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.

LEVER -throttle control. . . ... . 1
PLATE - mounting, throttle control. . . ... ... ... .. . . . 1
BOLT - hex, 1/4 NC x 3/4inch,grade 8. . . ... .. ... i 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, special, 1/4inchNC ............................ 2
BOLT - hex, 1/2NC x1-3/4inch,grade 8 ... ...... .. ... ... 1
WASHER - flat, 9/16 x 1-3/8 X 7/64inch . . . ...... ... i 2
WASHER - flat, 1/2 x 1-3/8 x 1/8inCh . . .. ... ... . e 2
SPRING - Belleville, 1/21inch. . ... ... 3
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/2inchNC . . . ... ... .. . i 1
KNOB - control lever . ... e e e 1
SCREW -set, NO. B NC. . . ... . i i 1
BRACKET - retaining, cable ......... ... . i 1
WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 x 1/16inch. ... ... ... ... .. et 2
NUT -hex, 5/16INCh NC . . ... o e e e 2
CABLE -throttle. . . ... . e 1
NUT -hex, No. 1ONF. . ... e e e e 1
GROMMET -cable . ... e e 1
SCREW - machine, hex head, No. 1IONC x1-1/4inch..................... 1
JOINT - ball ... e 1
SPACER -throttle . . ... e 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, NO. TONC ... ... ... . i i e 1

Issued December, 1998



3-10

00000000



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 3-11
ENGINE THROTTLE CONTROLS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 515-2395 CLAMP - P-type, 3/8inch ID . . . .. .. e 1
2 414-916 BOLT -hex, 9/16 NFx1inch ....... ... ... i 2
3 425-106 NUT -hex, 3/8INChINC . ... .. e e 1
4 90-7643T1 BRACKET - throttlecable .......... .. . i 1
5 60-6425T1 CABLE -throttle. . . ... .. 1
6 225-14210 NUT -hex, No. TONF . ... e e e 1
7 H433283 JOINT - ball ... e e 1
8 163-55 SCREW - machine, hex head, No. 1I0NC x1-1/4inch..................... 1
9 90-7749T1 SPACER -joint . ... e 1
10 231-14109 NUT - hex, self-locking, NO. TONC . ... ... ... e 1
11 495-31025 WASHER - flat, 1/4 x 9/16 x 3/64 inch. ... ...... ... ... 1
12 496-21066 WASHER - flat, 21/32 x 1-5/16 x 5/32 inch, hardened ... .................. 2

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



3-12



9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 4-1

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
ELECTRICAL
DESCRIPTION PAGE
AREINATOr ASSEMDIY ..o e b e e e e e e as 4-47
ARErNAtOr MOUNTING .ot e e e s 4-43, 4-45
AATEE IMIBLEI ...ttt ettt e et e e e e ee ettt ee et et ae e e e aaeaeeaaasaaaaaaeeererrrrarrrararaaanaaanannnnn 4-35
Battery and Battery Cables... ...t 4-37
@31 T= [l T | o1 1= O PR RPR 4-3, 4-5
Circuit Breakers, OVEINEAQ ........couvvuiiiiieeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e eaaa s 4-15
Circuit Breakers and Solenoids, SYSIEMS.......oiuviiiii it 4-17
Flasher Assembly, TIME BASE .......ooiiiiiiiiii ettt e s 4-75
=100 [ o= T = PRSPPI 4-33, 4-35
O (010 a0 IS 0 1=T=T0 RS 7= 0 =T G SRS 4-77
Harness
AUXilIary POWE, Cab .......eeiiiiiiieiee e 4-3,4-5
[ 0o LT Y TSR 4-19
L= 10T Y o o] o | S EUTURUPPRPRN 4-27
FramE, REAI ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeae bbb s e eeaeeaaaaaaaaaaaes 4-29
o] o L= Vo | =T o o S 4-25
Lower Cab, POWET Shift.......couuuiiiiiieieeee ettt e et e e e e e ea e e e s e e aaaa s e e s s eavannesaeerens 4-5
Lower Cab, SYNChIOShift ........coo i 4-3
Lower ROPS, POWET Sift .......cooriiiiiiiiiciciie et ee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeeees 4-9
Lower ROPS, SYNCRIOSNIft......coouueiiiiiiiie e 4-7
(@)=Y 4 aToT T I O o PO 4-11
Overhead ROPS........e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeseeeeesesre s s aaba b nns 4-13
Y= | AN 1 4-9
= L= o 4-51
Three Point HItCh .. ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e s e aaaaaanas 4-79, 4-81
Traction Control, DIfferential ..........ooiieeeeeeiiei e e e e e e e e e e raa s 4-71
Transmission, POWEE Shift ........ooooiiiiiieeee e 4-21
Transmission, SYNCIOSNIfL.........eiiii e e 4-23
(e g Tr=T oo 1Y T 0] o1 1o T RPN 4-73
[aE VT T=Y o) A O (U] (=Y SO 4-31
Lamps
Cab ANA BEAI WOTK.....oeiiiiiiiiteceeeie e et ettt et e e e er e e s esaaeeeeesaaaaaaeeeseeesesessnranes 4-49
Console HumMINation, Cab .........ciiiiieieie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeaaeaees 4-11
[0 L0T 0 41T O o 4-11
10T o [ 4-13, 4-49
FroNt Frame WOTK........oooe ittt e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeee s ab s e eeeesaaaaaaananaes 4-55
LG 111U UPU PSPPI 4-51
Side FIashers, Wid@ AXIE .....uuuuuue ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeaeeeeeeeeeeeaeesnsaees 4-53
1S (o] o = T T IR - 1 1 SRS 4-51
L= L 11 o PRSP 4-49
R P2 Lo [0 I= T o IR 0= =1 (=T = S 4-57
StaArter ASSEMDIY ..o e e e e 4-39, 4-41
WiNAShIBIA WASREIS .....ueieieieieic e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e sreee e enns 4-65
Windshield Wipers
Drive ASSEMDIY, FrONt....coo e 4-67
Drive ASSEMDIY, REAI ...ccc it et 4-69
L0 AT 1= 4-59
L 1= LAY o =T 4-63
ST [0 [T 0T SRS 4-61

Bur 7-1252 Issued December, 1998



4-2

&N
) )

DASH DISPLAY

MS98M050



REF. PART NO.
1 60-7060T3
2 60-6128T2
4 20-2340T91
5 515-23270
6 495-11041
7 425-104

8 22-824

9 22-823

10 REF

11 60-7089T2
12 60-6807T1
14 245012C1
16 1534229CH
18 426-412

19 515-23238
20 495-11028
21 232-4114
22 492-11025
23 1964773CH
26 515-23381
27 413-416
28 459-1108
29 22-738

30 60-5052T3
31 193-1000
32 495-21031
33 60-6853T1
34 225-14106
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 4-3
LOWER CAB HARNESS

SynchroShift Tractor

DESCRIPTION REQD.
HARNESS -cabmain . . ... .. e 1
RING - coupling, socket . ... ... e 1
SWITCH ASSEMBLY - micro, see page 6-113 for serviceparts. . ............ 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1-1/161inch ID . ... ... . e e e e 1
WASHER - flat, 13/32x13/16 x1/161inch. .. ... ... ... .. it 2
NUT -hex, 1/4inch NC . .. ... e e e e 2
STRAP -tie, 7inch . . ... UAR
MOUNT - adhesive back, strap . . ... ... e 1
FLASHER ASSEMBLY - time base, parts listpage 4-75 ................... 1
HARNESS - auxiliary pPOWEr . ... . e e 1

HARNESS - overhead power, for complete overhead wiring system see
PagE 4-1 . e 1
SWITCH - rocker, 2-Speed . .. ..ot e e e 1
SWITCH - parking brake . . ... ..o e 1
BOLT - hex, 1/4 NC x3/4inch,grade 8. . . .. ... .ot 1
CLAMP - P-type, 15/161inch ID . ... ... . e e 1
WASHER - flat, 9/32 x 5/8 x 1/16inch. . . . .. ... ... 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4inchNC . ... ... ... . i 2
WASHER - lock, 1/4INCh. . . ..o e e e 5
LIGHTER - cigar, 12 volt, replaces 245576C1 lighter . . . . .................. 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1-1/2inch ID . ... ... . e e e 1
BOLT -hex, 1/4NC x1inch ...... ... . e 1
SCREW - machine, pan head slotted, No. 1ONF x1/2inch................. 2
DIODE - electrical . . . ... . 4
PLATE -relay mounting. . . . ... oo e e 1
NUT - hex, with external tooth lock washer, No. 1ONF. .. .................. 2
WASHER -flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/16inch. . . . .. ... ... 1
BUSHING - protective . . . ... o e 1
NUT - hex, NO. B INC . ... e e e 4

Issued December, 1998



4-4

MS9!



REF. PART NO.
1 60-7059T3
2 60-6128T2
4 20-2340T91
5 515-23270
6 495-11041
7 231-1446

8 22-824

9 22-823

10 REF

11 60-7089T2
12 60-6516T1
13 60-6027T1
17 1534229C1
18 426-412

19 515-23238
20 495-11028
21 232-4114
22 60-6059T91
23 1964773C1
26 515-23381
27 413-416

28 459-5108
29 22-738

30 60-5052T3
31 193-1000
32 495-21031
33 60-6853T1
34 225-14106
38 60-7160T1
38 60-7287T1
39 REF

Bur 7-1252

9370,

9380, and 9390 Tractor 4-5

LOWER CAB HARNESS
Power Shift Tractor

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

HARNESS - cab main . ... ..o e e e e it 1

RING - coupling, socket . ... ... e 2
SWITCH ASSEMBLY - micro, see page 6-113 for serviceparts. . ............ 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1-1/161inch ID .. ... ... e 1
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16inch. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ....... 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8inchNC .. ........ ... ... .. . i 2
STRAP -tie, 70inCh ... . . UAR
MOUNT - adhesive back, strap . . . ... ..o e e 1
FLASHER ASSEMBLY - time base, parts listpage 4-75 ................... 1
HARNESS - auxiliary pPOWEr . ... . e e 1
HARNESS - overhead, cab, for complete overhead wiring system see
Page -1 o e 1
SENSOR - proximity, clutch. . . ... ... 1
SWITCH - parking brake . . ... ..o e 1
BOLT - hex, /4 NC x 3/4inch,grade 8. . . ... ... ... i 1
CLAMP - P-type, 15/16inch ID, harness. . . ... 1
WASHER - flat, 9/32 x 5/8 x 1/161inch. . .. ... ... .. 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4inchNC . ... ... ... . . . i 2
SWITCH -mode lever . ... ... e e e e e 1
LIGHTER - cigar, 12 volt, replaces 245576C1 lighter . . . . .................. 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1-1/2inch ID, harness . . . .. ... oot e 1
BOLT -hex, 1/4NC x1inch ...... ... . e 1
SCREW - machine, pan head slotted, No. 1ONF x1/2inch................. 2
DIODE - electrical . ... ..ot e e e 2
PLATE -relay mounting. . . . ... oo e e 1
NUT - hex, with external tooth lock washer, No. 1ONF. .. .................. 2
WASHER - flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/161inch. . .. ... ... . . i 1
BUSHING - rubber. . . .o e e e e 1
NUT -hex, NO. B NC . ... e e e 4
CONTROLLER - transmission, transmission, prior to P.I.N. JEE0O071001
and after. . .. e e e 1
CONTROLLER - transmission, P.I.N. JEEO071001 and after. ............... 1
INSTRUMENT PANEL - see page 4-31 for the electronic module, see
page 9-53 or 9-55 for the instrument panel cover (cover for cab
Models ShOWN) . . ... 1

Issued December, 1998



4-6




REF. PART NO.
1 60-7062T1
2 60-6128T2
3 22-674
4 60-6803T1
5 515-23381
6 495-11041
7 232-4136
8 REF
10 459-5108
11 245012CH1
12 193-1000
13 20-1451T1
14 20-2340T91
15 495-31022
16 1964752C1
17 22-823
18 22-824
19 50-2962T1
21 515-23381
22 426-412
23 495-11028
24 232-4114
26 60-5052T3
27 22-738
30 413-416
31 230-14106
32 19-5577
33 115772
34 492-11025
35 425-104
36 60-6853T1
37 495-21031
38 60-6127T2
39 1534229C1
40 60-6804T2
S119717X
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 4-7
LOWER ROPS HARNESS

SynchroShift Tractor

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
HARNESS - ROPS main. . . ..o e e e e 1
RING - coupling, socket . ... ... e 1
BRACKET - mounting, circuitbreaker. .. .......... ... ... ... .. 1
HARNESS - overhead power, ROPS . ....... ... ... . .. . . i 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1-1/2inch ID ... ... e 1
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16inch................ ... ... ... ...... 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8inchNC .. ........ ... ... .. . i 1
FLASHER ASSEMBLY - time base, parts listpage 4-75 ................... 1
SCREW - machine, pan head slotted, No. 10NF x1/2inch................. 8
SWITCH - rocker, 2 Speed. . . . .ottt e e e e 1
NUT - hex, with external tooth lock washer, No. 1IONF. . ................... 8
BLOCK - JUNCHION. . . ot e 1
SWITCH ASSEMBLY - micro, see page 6-113 for serviceparts. . ............ 1
WASHER - flat, 7/32 x 1/2x 3/64inch. . .. ... ... . . . . .. 2
SWITCH - rocker, illumination . . .. ... .ot e 1
MOUNT - adhesive back, strap . . . ... e e 1
STRAP -tie, 7inCh ... .. UAR

CONDUIT - 2362 mm (93 inch) long, cut from S119717X bulk conduit,
SEE DBIOW. . . . e 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1-1/21inch ID ... ... e 1
BOLT - hex, /4 NC x 3/4inch,grade 8. . . ... ... ... i 1
WASHER - flat, 9/32 x 5/8 x 1/16inch. . . . ... ... .. . . . .. 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4inchNC . ... ... ... . . . i 2
PLATE -relay mounting. . . . ... oo e e 1
DIODE - eleCtrical . . .....oui i e e 2
BOLT -hex, 1/4NC x1inch ...... ... . e 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, NO.BNC . . .. ... ... i e 12
WASHER - lock, /8 INCh. . ..o e e 1
NUT - hex, special, 3/8inCh NC . ... .. . i i 1
WASHER - lock, 1/4INCh. . . ..o e e e 1
NUT -hex, 1/4inch NC . .. ... e e e 1
BUSHING - rubber. . ... o e e 1
WASHER - flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/16inch. . . . ... ... .. . . .. 1
RING - 10CK . ot e e e 1
SWITCH - parking brake . . ... ..o e 1
CABLE - ground, ROPS, ifused .. ...t 1
CONDUIT - bulk, 25 (1) ID x 4877 mm (192 inch) long. .. ............... UAR

Issued December, 1998



4-8

MS98M058



REF. PART NO.
1 60-7061T2
2 60-6128T2
3 22-674
4 60-6803T1
5 515-23381
6 495-11041
7 232-4136
8 REF
9 60-6027T1
10 459-5108
11 495-31022
12 193-1000
13 20-1451T1
14 20-2340T91
16 1964752C1
17 22-823
18 22-824
19 50-2962T1
20 60-6059T91
21 515-23238
22 426-412
23 495-11028
24 232-4114
25 60-7160T1
25 60-7287T1
26 60-5052T3
27 22-738
30 413-416
31 230-14106
32 19-5577
33 115772
34 492-11025
35 425-104
36 60-6853T1
37 495-21031
38 60-6127T2
39 1534229C1
40 60-6804T2
S119717X
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor

LOWER ROPS HARNESS
Power Shift Tractor

DESCRIPTION

HARNESS -ROPS main. ........ .. e

RING - coupling, socket . .. ... ... i
BRACKET - mounting, circuit breaker. .. .......................
HARNESS - overhead power, ROPS . .........................
CLAMP - P-type, 1-1/2inchID,harness . . . .......... .o,
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16inch. ... ...................
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8inchNC .. .........................
FLASHER ASSEMBLY - time base, parts listpage 4-75 ...........
SENSOR - proximity, clutch. . . ... ... .. ...
SCREW - machine, pan head slotted, No. 10 NF x 1/2inch.........
WASHER - flat, 7/32 x 1/2x 3/64inch..........................
NUT - hex, with external tooth lock washer, No. 1ONF.............
BLOCK - junction. . .. ... e
SWITCH ASSEMBLY - micro, clutch, see page 6-113 for service parts
SWITCH - rocker, illumination . ... ...
MOUNT - adhesive back, strap . . ... ... .o oo
STRAP -tie,7inch . ... ... ..
CONDUIT - 2362 mm (93 inch) long, cut from S119717X bulk conduit,
SEE bEIOW. . . . e
SWITCH -neutral .......... i e
CLAMP - P-type, 15/16inch ID, harness. . ......................
BOLT - hex, /4 NC x 3/4inch,grade 8. . . .. .. ...... ... .. .......
WASHER - flat, 9/32 x 5/8 x 1/16inch..........................
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4inchNC ... ......... ... .. ... ......
CONTROLLER - transmission, prior to P.I.N. JEE0O071001
CONTROLLER - transmission, P.I.N. JEE0O071001 and after........
PLATE -relay mounting. . . . .. ..ot e
DIODE -electrical . .......c.ouiiii e
BOLT -hex, 1/4NCx1inch ........ ... ...
NUT - hex, self-locking, NO.6NC . .......... ... ... .. .........
WASHER -lock, 3/8inch. . ...
NUT - hex, special, 3/8inchNC ..............................
WASHER -lock, 1/4inch. . ...
NUT -hex, 1/4inCh NC . ...
BUSHING -rubber. . ... ... e
WASHER - flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/16inch..........................
RING - 10CK ... e e e
SWITCH - parkingbrake . . ......... ..
CABLE - ground, ROPS, ifused .......... ... o,

CONDUIT - bulk, 25 (1) ID x 4877 mm (192 inch) long. .. ..........

Issued December, 1998



4-10




REF. PART NO.
1 60-6516T1
2 REF

3 60-6807T1
4 60-7091T1
5 83882C91
6 22-823

7 22-824

8 REF

9 22-665T1
10 ZAA7189850
12 19-5577

13 115772

17 515-23190
18 515-23317
19 413-416

20 193-1000
21 459-5108
22 60-6523T1
23 REF

24 60-6297T1
25 22-738

26 60-7064T1
27 1983391C1
28 E35556

29 1983394C2
30 1964752C1
31 245012CH1
32 1964751C1
33 1987431C1
34 245334C1
35 232-4114
36 20-1451T1
37 495-21031
38 492-11025
39 231-1444
40 60-5748T1
41 60-6515T1
42 REF

43 60-6804T2
Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 4-11
OVERHEAD CAB HARNESS
DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
HARNESS -overhead, cab . . ... ... i e e e 1
HARNESS - main, cab, see pages 4-3 and 4-5 for correct harness .. ... ...... 1
HARNESS - overhead power, cab. . .......... . i 1
CABLE - ground, WIpEr . . ..ot e 2
LAMP ASSEMBLY - console illumination . .............................. 1
MOUNT - adhesive back, strap ... ... i e i 6
STRAP -tie, 70inCh ... ... UAR
DRIVE ASSEMBLY - wiper, front, see page 4-67 for serviceparts. ... ........ 1
LAMP ASSEMBLY - warning, parts listpage 4-49 ........................ 1
LAMP ASSEMBLY - flood, replaces 20-1730T92 lamp, parts list page 4-45. . . . .. 1
WASHER - lock, 3/8 NCh. . . ... o e 1
NUT - hex, special, 3/8inchNC ......... ... ... . i 1
CLAMP - P-type, 3/4inch ID . . ... ..o e 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1-1/4inch ID . .. ... e 1
BOLT -hex, 1/4 NCx1inch ...... ... ... e i i 1
NUT - hex, with external tooth lock washer, No. 1ONF. .. .................. 4
SCREW - machine, pan head slotted, No. 1IONF x 1/2inch................. 4
HARNESS - rear Wiper ... ..o e e e e et 1
BREAKER ASSEMBLY - circuit, parts listpage 4-15 . . ........ .. ... .. ..... 1
DECAL - circuitbreaker. . . ... ..o e 1
DIODE -electrical . ......c o e e e e et e 4
DECAL -overhead relay . . ...t e e 1
LAMP - AOmMe. . . e e 1
BULB - lamp. ..o e 1
RELAY -mini, 12 VoIt . . ... e 7
SWITCH - rocker, masterlamp . .. ...ttt e i i e e e 1
SWITCH - rocker, dash lamp. . . .. ... o e e e 1
SWITCH - rocker, etherstart. . . ... ... . i e 1
SWITCH - roCKer, rear Wiper . .. oo oo e ettt e e e e e e 1
PLUG - panel switch cover, replaces 60-3210T1plug ......... ... .. ... ... 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4inch NC . . . ... .. ... . 1
BLOCK - JUNCHiON. . ... e e 1
WASHER - flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/16inch. ....... ... .. ... . .. .. 3
WASHER - lock, 1/40inCh. . . ... e 2
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/4inch NC . . . ... .. ... . 3
SPEAKER - radio. . ..o oot e 2
SWITCH - lamp, door, see page 9-69 for mounting hardware ............... 1
DRIVE ASSEMBLY - wiper, rear, see page 4-69 for serviceparts ............ 1
CABLE - ground, ROPS, overhead door, ifused. . ........................ 1

Issued December, 1998



4-12




EF.

oA wN =T

Bur 7-1252

PART NO.
20-2483T1
REF

22-823
22-824
22-665T1
ZAA7189850

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 4-13
OVERHEAD ROPS HARNESS

DESCRIPTION REQ’D.
HARNESS -overhead . . ... .. e 1
HARNESS - main ROPS, see page 4-7 and 4-9 for correct harness . ......... 1
MOUNT - adhesive back, strap ... ... i e i 7
STRAP -tie, 7inCh ... . UAR
LAMP ASSEMBLY - warning, parts listpage 4-49 ........................ 4
LAMP ASSEMBLY - flood, replaces 20-1730T92 lamp, parts list page 4-49. . . . .. 4

Issued December, 1998



4-14




REF. PART NO.
60-7057T92

1 22-674

2 22-676

3 193-1000

4 22-809

5 22-670

6 22-671

7 245765C1

8 22-672

9 A45686
60-7063T91

10 22-674

11 22-676

12 193-1000

13 22-809

14 22-670

15 22-671

16 245765C1

17 22-672

18 459-5108

19 20-1451T1

20 REF

20 REF

21 1983394C2

22 425-104

23 492-11025

24 495-21031

25 19-5577

26 115772

27 495-31022

Bur 7-1252

9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 4-15

OVERHEAD CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND SOLENOIDS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

BREAKER ASSEMBLY - circuit, no longer available, order component
parts separately . . .. ... e 2
BRACKET - mounting, circuitbreaker . . ....... ... ... ... .. o ... 1
CONNECTOR -circuitbreaker .......... .. .. 2
NUT - hex, with external tooth lock washer, No. 1IONF . .............. UAR
BREAKER - circuit, 5ampere ...t 1
BREAKER - circuit, 10 ampere ... e 1
BREAKER - circuit, 15ampere . ... e 4
BREAKER - circuit, 30 ampere ... 3
BREAKER - circuit, 20 ampere . ... e 3
BREAKER - circuit, 40 ampere ... e e 1
BREAKER ASSEMBLY - CirCuit. . . .. .ot it 1
BRACKET - mounting, circuitbreaker . . ......... .. ... ... . o ... 1
CONNECTOR -circuitbreaker .......... .. .. 2
NUT - hex, with external tooth lock washer, No. 1IONF . ................. 9
BREAKER - circuit, 5ampere . ... 1
BREAKER - circuit, 10 ampere ... 1
BREAKER - circuit, 15ampere ... e e 4
BREAKER - circuit, 30 ampere, replaces 22-673 breaker................ 2
BREAKER - circuit, 20 ampere ... e e 1
SCREW - machine, pan head slotted, No. 1IONF x 1/2inch.............. UAR
BLOCK - JUNCHiON. . ... e e 1
HARNESS - main cab, see page 4-3 and 4-5 for correct harness ............ 1
HARNESS - main ROPS, see page 4-7 and 4-9 for correct harness . ......... 1
RELAY -mini, 12 VoIt . . ... e 8
NUT -hex, 1/4InCh INC . . ... . e e e 3
WASHER - lock, 1/40inCh. . . ... e 2
WASHER - flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/16inch. ....... ... .. ... . .. .. 2
WASHER - lock, 3/8 iNCh. . . ... e 1
NUT - hex, special, 3/8inchNC . ........ ... ... . i 1
WASHER - flat, 7/32 x 1/2x 3/64inch. ....... ... .. ... . . ... 2

Issued December, 1998



4-16




9370, 9380, and 9390 Tractor 4-17

SYSTEMS CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND SOLENOIDS

REF. PART NO.
1 60-5052T3
2 20-1171T1
3 495-21038
4 231-1445
5 459-5108
6 193-1000
7 1983394C2
8 REF

9 22-809

10 245765C1
11 60-7037T1
13 426-412
14 492-11025
16 20-1514T1
17 495-21031
18 426-416
19 515-23381
20 REF

20 REF

21 19-5773
22 60-7158T1
23 22-823

24 22-824

25 22-738

26 22-677

27 22-670

28 22-671

29 60-6339T1
30 60-6340T1
31 60-7017T2
31 60-7274T1
32 60-6162T1
33 60-6303T1
35 20-2484T1
36 231-1444
Bur 7-1252

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
PLATE -relay mounting. . . . ..ot e e e 1
BRACKET - mounting, circuitbreaker. .. ....... .. .. 3
WASHER - flat, 3/8 X 7/8 X 3/32 iNCh. . . .. ..o e 3
NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/16 inch NC . . . ... ... . i 3
SCREW - machine, pan head slotted, No. 10 NF x1/2inch.............. UAR
NUT - hex, with external tooth lock washer, No. 1IONF.................. UAR
RELAY -mini, 12 VOlt. . ..o o e UAR
HARNESS - overhead power, see page 4-11 for correct harness ............ 1
BREAKER - Circuit, 5ampere . ...t i 1
BREAKER - circuit, 30 ampere . ... vttt e e 1
CABLE -three pointhitch . ... ... ... . . . e 1
BOLT - hex, 1/4 NC x 3/4inch,grade 8. . . . ... ... i i 2
WASHER - lock, 1/4inCh. . ... . e 2
BLOCK - JUNCHION. . ... e e 1
WASHER - flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/161inch. . .. ... .. ... . i 2
BOLT -hex, 1/4NCx1inch,grade 8 . .. ... .. i 1
CLAMP - P-type, 1-1/2inch ID ... ... e e 1
HARNESS - main, cab, see page 4-3 and 4-5 for correct harness . ... .. ...... 1
HARNESS - main, ROPS, see page 4-7 and 4-9 for correct harness. . .. ...... 1
SCREW - machine, Keps head, 1/4 NC x1-1/4inch. . ..................... 1
DECAL -relay . .ot e e e 1
MOUNT - adhesive back, strap ... ............ i 1
STRAP -tie, 7inch . ... .. UAR
DIODE - electrical . . ... e e e UAR
CONNECTOR -circuitbreaker . .. ...t i e 1
BREAKER - circuit, 10 ampere . ..ottt e 2
BREAKER - circuit, 15 ampere . ...t e 1
HARNESS - relay, rear differential lock. . . ......... ... . o i i 1
HARNESS - relay, front differential lock . .......... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1
HARNESS - electronic de<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>